
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.net  

 

MEETING AGENDA 

November 22, 2022 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457 

Or One tap mobile : 

US: 13126266799 

Webinar ID: 814 7036 8457 

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 11/08/2022 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

  FINANCE –   

A) Approval of Bills 

  ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD COMMENTS 

  ACTION ITEMS –   

   A)   Kelly Ottinger - BACN Application to the Tribe  

   B)   Benzie Senior Resource Grant 

C)  Consideration approving dish washer for jail operations. 

   D)   GIS Contract for 911 services 

   E)   Consideration of appointing interim Equalization Director  

   F)   LOU Central Dispatch 

   

COMMISSIONER REPORTS –   

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – None 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS –  EMS Advisory Board – Mary Dort: SWAC reappointment  

Todd Warren; Veterans reappointment Tyson Burch and Donald Schaffer; EDC Resignation Blake  

Brooks; DHHS Board reappointment Donald Schaffer 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS –  

NEW BUSINESS –  

   PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

1000 a.m. Closed Session – with attorney pursuant to MCL 15.268(e)  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 

Times Subject to Change  

http://www.benzieco.net/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81470368457


 

 

 
The County of Benzie will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services for individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon five 

(5) working days’ notice to the County. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the County in writing 

or by calling the following: 

BENZIE COUNTY CLERK 

448 COURT PLACE 

BEULAH MI 49617 

(231) 882-9671 

 

This notice was posted by Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk, on the bulletin board in the main entrance of the Benzie County 

Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan, at least 18 hours prior to the start of the meeting. This notice is to comply with Sections 4 and 5 of 

the Michigan Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976).  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the Open 

Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board Rules (section 7.3)” 

which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to receive input from the residents 

of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly scheduled meeting for you the public to voice 

opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting 

conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times are devoted 

to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how long they may speak by 

the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they wish to address. This and the 

statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the meeting). Should there be a number of 

speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer presentation may be more appropriate for the 

group and one or more speakers may talk within that time frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment 

via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is a “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond to presenters. 

Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or disagreement by the board. 

However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the comments of the speaker(s) at the 

approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, responses may be made by the board. 

Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a 

committee appropriate to address those issues. 

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an interchange of 

information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and he/she may be individually 

contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  Personal contact is encouraged and helpful 

to both residents and the board. 

Commissioner Contacts: 

 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of Reynolds Road, Platte  

                 and Lake Townships) ….……………………………….231-920-5028  

District    III – Andy Miller (Crystal Lake, Frankfort) ……...................231-920-8300 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia)…….………………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead)  ………………………….…231-871-1399 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland) ……….……..……..…231-275-3375 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ...........231-651-0647 

 

January 11, 2022 

















Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:

81,938.33$           General Fund (101)

19,856.65$           Jail Fund (213)

25,466.97$           Ambulance Fund & ALS (214)

19,763.43$           Funds 105-238

1,705.94$             ACO Fund (247)

42,943.61$           Building (249)

12,386.27$           Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

228,981.97$         Funds 239-292

37,767.59$           Funds 293-640

11,693.97$            701 Fund

73,802.49$           Trust and Agency Funds & MSU Trust and Agency Fund (702-771)

556,307.22$         
           

 BILLS TO BE APPROVED November 22nd 



DATE
FUND 101 
GENERAL

FUND 213 
JAIL 

FUND 214 
EMS

FUND        
105-238

FUND 247 
ACO 

FUND 249 
BUILDING

FUND 261 
DISPATCH

FUND        
239-292

FUND           
293-690

FUND 701 
TRUST/ 

AGENCY
FUND        

702-771 TOTALS

11/10/2022 41,492.22$     3,163.22$    5,660.39$     2,062.20$       6.01$         42,943.61$    3,660.81$     108,728.23$   29,364.81$         8,099.97$       -$              245,181.47$       

11/18/2022 40,446.11$     16,693.43$  19,806.58$   17,701.23$     1,699.93$  -$               8,725.46$     120,253.74$   8,402.78$           3,594.00$       73,802.49$   311,125.75$       
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   
-$                   

        -$                   
        -$                   
            -$                   

          -$                   
            -$                   
   -$                   
  -$                   
   -$                   

-$                   
Totals 81,938.33$     19,856.65$  25,466.97$  19,763.43$    1,705.94$  42,943.61$    12,386.27$   228,981.97$  37,767.59$         11,693.97$    73,802.49$  556,307.22$      

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund
 

Payable November 4 to November 18



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

87713125.00 NEW COMMISSIONER SCHOOL MICHIGAN STATE UNNIVERSITYCONVENTIONS & MEETINGS101-101-955.00

125.00 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT
87705376.15 REIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR OCTOBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-131-727.00
87705313.78 REIMBURSMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-131-727.00
87659249.99 PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022CATHOLIC HUMAN SERVICES, INC.CONTRACTED SERV - THINKING MATTERS101-131-800.00
87706210.00 RECORDING SERVICES FOR MANISTEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURTMARCIA TOMKIEWICZRECORDING SERVICES101-131-804.00
87575600.99 COURT APPOINTED ATTY VARIOUS CASES FOR OCTOBERDAUGHERTY, JOHNLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
87669367.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR SEPTEMBER 2022DAVID G. GRUNST PCLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
87708708.75 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASEMCDONALD, PATRICKLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
877151,128.75 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
877331,335.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES101-131-810.00
8763567.52 PROBATION COPIER FEES FOR PERIOD OF 09/27/22 THRU 10/26/2022WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERVPROBATION EXPENSES101-131-813.00
8769361.99 SUPPLIES-PROBATIONJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPROBATION EXPENSES101-131-813.00
87705177.53 REIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR OCTOBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYTRAVEL101-131-860.00
87705214.00 REIMBURSMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYCONVENTIONS &  DUES101-131-955.00
8756296.00 24 DRUG TESTS FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBERBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00
876011,477.44 CONTRACTED SERVICES DRUG COURTKENNETH HILLIARDPROJECT EXPENSES - DRUG COURT GRANT101-131-967.00

7,385.39 Total For Dept 131 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT
87576126.00 OFFICE SUPPLIESDES MOINES STAMP COMPANYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
87722191.69 10 PANEL TESTPREMIER BIOTECH, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-136-727.00
87611187.50 CLARKNICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8762320.00 K SCHOOL-DRUDESCHMELTZER & BOSTIC PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
87716220.00 JARED CUMMINGSNORTHERN MICHIGAN ELDER LAWPROBATE CT APPOINTTED ATTORNEY101-136-805.10
8761675.00 CP 22-235-SDOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-136-806.00

820.19 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION
8774179.90 603-0236145-000 SHARP COPIER FOR NOVEMBERWELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-142-727.00

79.90 Total For Dept 142 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
87686568.00 AP LASER CHECKS INPRINTED AND NUMBERED 75000 QUANTITYGOVERNMENTAL PRODUCTS LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00

568.00 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
8770965.00 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL FOR ACCT#350382053MI BENZIE CO RECORD PATRIOTOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
87711300.00 2023 ASSOCIATION DUESMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY CLERDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-215-955.10

365.00 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
877314,552.24 XPERT FULFILLMENT PAPERSMART SOURCE LLCTAX ROLLS & NOTICES101-253-731.00
87591547.23 DOG TAGSGOVERNMENTAL PRODUCTS INCDOG LICENSES101-253-775.00
87704275.00 MACT MEMBERSHIP 2023 DUESMACTDUES & REGISTRATIONS101-253-955.10

5,374.47 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
8765680.00 CANVASS NOV 8 2022 ELECTION BALLOT CAN IBRENDA WEBBERPER DIEM101-262-721.00
8769480.00 CANVASS NOV 8 2022 ELECTION BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSJAN MILLERPER DIEM101-262-721.00
8770780.00 CANVASS NOV 8 ELECTION, BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSMAUREEN JEANNOTPER DIEM101-262-721.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 262 ELECTIONS

8772080.00 CANVASS NOV 8 ELECTION, BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSPETE BROWNPER DIEM101-262-721.00
876568.75 CANVASS NOV 8 2022 ELECTION BALLOT CAN IBRENDA WEBBERTRAVEL101-262-860.00
876941.25 CANVASS NOV 8 2022 ELECTION BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSJAN MILLERTRAVEL101-262-860.00
877075.63 CANVASS NOV 8 ELECTION, BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSMAUREEN JEANNOTTRAVEL101-262-860.00
877201.25 CANVASS NOV 8 ELECTION, BALLOT CAN INSPECTIONSPETE BROWNTRAVEL101-262-860.00
877212,025.00 CLS-VOTERS REGISTRATION & ELECTION NOTICE ACCOUNT NUMBER 43100200PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00

2,361.88 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
87651107.47 FUEL FOR OCTOBER 2022 FOR BUILDING & GROUNDSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-265-748.00
87596417.86 INSPECTED ROOFTOP TO DETERMINE IF THAT IS WHERE THE LEAK IS COMING FROMHURST MECHANICALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
87605136.21 KITCHEN TOWEL, DISINFECT WIPE, TP, DESTAINER, BODY WASHKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
8761422.99 FILTER FOR SHOP VACNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
87614127.92 8 SOLAR LIGHTS FOR SIDEWALKSNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
87701392.82 CLEANING SUPPLIES-TOWLS, TP, GARBAGE LINERS, SOAPKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
875994,100.00 CLEANING FOR OCTOBER 2022KATHY HELINE CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
87602212.25 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR 11/1/2022 TO 01/31/2023KONE INC.CONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
8758536.72 WASTE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT #002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL101-265-821.00
87586244.55 WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR NOVEMBER FOR MAIN BUILDING ACCT#002110103GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE DISPOSAL101-265-821.00
8756940.80 LOCKBOX & USAGE-CHARGE ACCOUNT #30343955CENTURYLINKTELEPHONE101-265-850.00
87673467.21 MAIN BUILDING ACCT#9100 209 3120 0DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
87675403.96 GAS FOR ACCT#9100 209 2920 4DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS101-265-923.00
875724,802.62 MAIN BUILDING ELECTRIC BILL SERVICE DATES: 10/6/22-11/6/22 ACCT#1000 0051 4248CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
87664852.02 ELECTRIC FOR JAIL SERVICE DATES 10/6/22-11/6/22 ACCT#1000 0051 4313CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
8766583.64 GARAGE ENERGY BILL FOR NOV 2022 SERVICE DATES 10/11/22-11/09/22 ACCT#1000 0586 8649CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC101-265-924.00
87646526.23 NEW SPARK PLUGS AND O2 SENSORSBALLARD, JOHNEQUIPMENT REPAIR101-265-930.00
8757327.11 WORKED PERFORMED AT BCSO-WINTERIZATIONCRYSTAL WATER WORKSBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
87619203.79 SPECIAL OFFER FOR PEST CONTROL PROGRAM ID# 3548946 ACCOUNT #26397595ORKINBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
8772891.02 FOR PAIN FOR CONTROL ROOM, DANS OFFICE, KETZS OFFICE, AND DEPUTIES ROOMSHERWIN-WILLIAMSBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
87652115.00 REPAIR OF 2 HOLES IN ROOF ABOVE COURTROOM # 2BLOXSOMEQUIPMENT101-265-970.00

13,412.19 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
876634,735.39 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED FROM 10/01/22-10/31/22COHL, STOKER, TOSKEY, P.C.LEGAL FEES101-266-810.00

4,735.39 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
87516122.00 PACC PAAM DUES 2022-2023PROSECUTING ATTY  ASSOC. OF MIWITNESS FEES101-267-808.00
8757985.00 22-2851-FC  FREEBOLD SUPOENA TO JACOB FREEBOLDDKMP LLCWITNESS FEES101-267-808.00
875163,730.00 PACC PAAM DUES 2022-2023PROSECUTING ATTY  ASSOC. OF MIDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-267-955.10

3,937.00 Total For Dept 267 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION
87578333.33 MONTHLY CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DAM WATER LEVELSDIXON, CRAIGCONTRACT SERVICE - LAKE LEVELS101-275-819.00

333.33 Total For Dept 275 DRAIN COMMISSION

Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES
876322,500.00 METER CIN #106000933130 NOVEMBER POSTAGEU.S. POSTAL SERVICES (CMRS-FP)POSTAGE101-285-730.00
8755939.30 SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGESAPPLIED INNOVATIONEQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
8762673.19 CUSTOMER #40033811 FOR CONTRACT#40033811-1TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
87626120.97 CUSTOMER #40027957 CONTRACT #40027957-1 FOR COPIERTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
87626122.00 CUSTOMER# 40023293 CONTRACT#40023293-1 COPIER TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20
87736375.75 CUSTOMER#40032368 CONTRACT#40032368-1 FOR COPIERSTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE101-285-940.20



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES

3,231.21 Total For Dept 285 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT
8763384.18 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-286-963.00

84.18 Total For Dept 286 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT

Dept 301 SHERIFF
87557184.42 SEARCH/RECOVERY/STANDOFF FOOD FOR TROOPS ON DUTY A. PAPANO'S PIZZAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
8764382.35 REFERENCE ORGANIZER - US AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
8763654.77 21-2 OIL CHANGE XPRESS LUBEGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
87592881.00 17-3 DODGE R&R CONTROLLER - LIGHTS & SIREN GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
87634221.10 15-1 POWER STEERING FIX WATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
87649164.00 18-2 NEW TIRE - NAIL IN TIRE BAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
87649666.00 19-4 NEW TIRES 69344 MILES BAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
8767850.00 UNIFORMS -ROAD EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CITYUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
87698150.00 BOOT REIMBURSEMENT 150.00JOSH RUBIN UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
87580695.00 SLI- DEC 2022 - PARKER T&SFBI-LEEDATRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
87580695.00 DLI- DEC 2022 KASTL T&S FBI-LEEDATRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
8763325.25 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-301-963.00

3,868.89 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
8767097.96 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00
8768015.40 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COFRINGE BENEFITS101-333-725.00

113.36 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
8767050.63 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
876809.28 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COFRINGE BENEFITS101-426-725.00
8773943.56 ACCT# 786787479-00001 BILL SUMMARY OCT 02- NOV 01VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE101-426-850.00
87688155.75 SERVICE CALL FOR INTERNAL CELL BOOSTER - NOT WORKING GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONMISCELLANEOUS101-426-957.00
8756160.00 BENZIE COUNTY MAPS FOR RESPONDERSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONEQUIPMENT101-426-970.00

319.22 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
87612444.00 LAB FEES FOR AUGUST 2022NMS LABSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
875973,150.00 MEDICAL AUTOPSIES AND TRANSORTATION FOR AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER 2022JOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
875971,350.00 MEDICAL AUTOPSIES AND TRANSPORTATION FOR OCTOBER 2022JOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
875902,400.00 AUTOPSY FEES FOR OCTOBER 2022GOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-959.00
87630366.00 SUPPLIESTRINITY FLUIDSEQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER101-648-970.00

7,710.00 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
875689,534.59 MONTHLY APPROPRIATION NOVEMBER 2022CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKAPPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

9,534.59 Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH

Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
8759440.00 DHHS BOARD MEETINGHARRIS0N, SCOTTPER DIEM - DHS BOARD101-670-721.00
8759840.00 DHHS BOARD MEETING FOR OCTOBER 2022JOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHS BOARD101-670-721.00
8762240.00 MAPLES BOARD MEETING FOR OCTOBER 2022SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHS BOARD101-670-721.00
8768940.00 DHHS BOARD MEETING ON 11/17/22HARRIS0N, SCOTTPER DIEM - DHS BOARD101-670-721.00
8772740.00 DHHS BOARD MEETING ON 11/17/22SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHS BOARD101-670-721.00
876225.62 MAPLES BOARD MEETING FOR OCTOBER 2022SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHS BOARD101-670-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

877275.62 DHHS BOARD MEETING ON 11/17/22SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHS BOARD101-670-860.00

211.24 Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL
87717199.41 LIQUOR TAX PORTION OWED 2022NORTHERN MICHIGAN REGIONAL ENTITYLIQUOR TAX - NO MI REG ENTITY101-728-885.00

199.41 Total For Dept 728 INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
8764740.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22BARB IKENSPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8764840.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22BARNARD, JASONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8767740.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22DUPERRON, SEANPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8769240.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22HOOGTERP, EDWARDPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8769640.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22JOHNSON, SHAUNPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8770040.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22KRAUS, CHARLESPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8770240.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22LEE FERGUSONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
8772940.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22SKURDALL, BARBARAPER DIEM101-751-721.00
876477.50 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22BARB IKENSTRAVEL101-751-860.00
876486.25 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22BARNARD, JASONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
8767710.63 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22DUPERRON, SEANTRAVEL101-751-860.00
876921.88 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22HOOGTERP, EDWARDTRAVEL101-751-860.00
876963.13 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22JOHNSON, SHAUNTRAVEL101-751-860.00
8770013.75 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22KRAUS, CHARLESTRAVEL101-751-860.00
877026.88 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22LEE FERGUSONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
877291.88 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING 10/24/22SKURDALL, BARBARATRAVEL101-751-860.00

371.90 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
87603175.00 RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER COAM AGREEMENTKOSIBOSKI, JEFFREYMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
87606175.00 RETIREE HEALTH SUPPLEMENT BENEFIT PER COAM AGREEMENTLAUTENBACH, LORIMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
87631175.00 MONTHLY RETIREE HEALTHCARE SUPPLEMENT TUCKER, DAVIDMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
876542,417.91 DECEMBER 2022 COVERAGE FOR ADDITION GROUP 007016437710 DIVISON 0005BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
876702,837.26 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
87680484.32 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE101-852-717.00
87653383.19 RETIREE COVERAGE FOR DECEMBER 2022 GROUP 00189733 SUB 0002BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
87653(1,302.85)COVERAGE FOR DECEMBER 2022 GROUP 00189733 SUB 0001BLUE CARE NETWORKMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00
87670552.69 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-852-874.00

5,897.52 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
8771210,899.07 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE 101-871-828.00

10,899.07 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

81,938.33 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

8767026.72 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00
876804.64 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COFRINGE BENEFITS205-000-725.00
8755773.50 SEARCH/RECOVERY/STANDOFF FOOD FOR TROOPS ON DUTY A. PAPANO'S PIZZAINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS205-000-840.00
8764334.94 MULTI-CARD READER - INTELL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.INTELL/INVESTIGATIONS205-000-840.00

139.80 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

87712681.05 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS205-871-828.00

681.05 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

820.85 Total For Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

8767050.63 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANFRINGE BENEFITS209-000-725.00
876809.28 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COFRINGE BENEFITS209-000-725.00

59.91 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
87712536.55 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS209-871-828.00

536.55 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

596.46 Total For Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

87605553.52 KITCHEN TOWEL, DISINFECT WIPE, TP, DESTAINER, BODY WASHKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
87728113.79 FOR PAIN FOR CONTROL ROOM, DANS OFFICE, KETZS OFFICE, AND DEPUTIES ROOMSHERWIN-WILLIAMSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
8758589.90 WASTE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT #002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALGARBAGE PICK-UP213-265-784.00
87675988.92 GAS FOR ACCT#9100 209 2920 4DTE ENERGYFUEL - NATURAL GAS213-265-923.00
876642,085.78 ELECTRIC FOR JAIL SERVICE DATES 10/6/22-11/6/22 ACCT#1000 0051 4313CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC213-265-924.00
8757366.36 WORKED PERFORMED AT BCSO-WINTERIZATIONCRYSTAL WATER WORKSJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
8760065.00 COMMISSARY LOCK RE-KEY KEN KNAPP LOCKSMITHJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
87619498.89 SPECIAL OFFER FOR PEST CONTROL PROGRAM ID# 3548946 ACCOUNT #26397595ORKINJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
87691224.50 JAIL DISHWASHER FIX HOBART SALES & SERVICEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

4,686.66 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
875671,634.50 FOOD SUPPLIES WK OF 10/30/2022 TO 11/05/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
876581,752.40 FOOD SUPPLIES - 11/06 TO 11/12/2022CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
87649672.40 14 VAN -  4 NEW TIRES  84154 MILES BAYSHORE TIRE & AUTOVEHICLE REPAIRS213-351-749.00
87643130.00 BOOTS - AMCFAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS213-351-751.00
8763312.03 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCONTRACTED SERVICES213-351-800.00
876682,663.55 CLAIMS BAL & CR FEE JS/SM CORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL - BENZIE CO213-351-834.00
87610243.02 COPIES - 08/04/2022 TO 11/04/2022NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSEQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER213-351-940.20
876711,190.00 FRT LINE SUPER - DC AND ES - SGT T&S DEWOLF AND ASSOCIATESTRAINING & SCHOOLS213-351-961.00

8,297.90 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
87670849.34 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00
87680143.44 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-852-717.00

992.78 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
877125,879.31 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE213-871-828.00

5,879.31 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

19,856.65 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

8758417.96 HAND SOAP AND DISH DETERGENT FROM 08/10/2022- INVOICE THAT WAS MISSEDFRANKFORT HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
87587120.70 WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR NOVEMBER 2022 ACCT#002115152GFL ENVIRONMENTALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
87588105.70 WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR SEPTEMBER 2022 ACCT#002115152GFL ENVIRONMENTALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8759510.49 DRAIN OPENER FOR ST 2 BATHROOMHONOR BUILDING SUPPLY, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8761447.96 ST 2 DISH SOAP, TRUCK WASH BRUSH AND HANDLENUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
8771061.00 ST 3 PEST CONTROLMI PESTMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES214-265-750.00
87660289.09 ST 3 INTERNET AND CABLECHARTER COMMUNICATIONSINTERNET SERVICE214-265-850.01
8773997.83 ACCT# 786787479-00001 BILL SUMMARY OCT 02- NOV 01VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES214-265-853.00
8766257.33 SEWER AND WATER FOR ST 3CITY OF FRANKFORTWATER & SEWER214-265-922.00
8767289.76 EMS PINE LN ACCT#9100 209 3107 7DTE ENERGYFUEL - PROPANE GAS214-265-923.00
8767487.49 EMS FRANKFORT ACCT# 9100 209 2902 2DTE ENERGYFUEL - PROPANE GAS214-265-923.00
87570166.45 ST 2 ELECTRICCHERRYLAND ELECTRICELECTRIC214-265-924.00
87571121.82 STATION 3 FOR SERVICE DATES 10/4/22 THRU 11/02/22 ACCOUNT #1000 1354 3556CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC214-265-924.00
8757158.58 STATION #3 GARAGE FOR SERVICE DATES 10/4/22 THRU 11/02/22 ACCOUNT #1000 1354 3937CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC214-265-924.00

1,332.16 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
8757440.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22 DAGNEAU-BATES, MARTHAPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8758340.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING FOR 10/26/22FRANKE, JIMPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8759840.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22JOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8760740.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22MARKEY, TIMPER DIEM214-655-721.00
8760840.00 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22MEAD,  MICHAELPER DIEM214-655-721.00
87565477.93 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
87655337.98 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
87655297.99 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES214-655-735.00
8764167.35 OXYGEN AIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS214-655-735.10
876513,850.08 FUEL FOR OCTOBER 2022 EMSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE214-655-748.00
877241,377.23 A31 OIL, ALIGNMENT, BRAKESQUALITY CAR & TRUCK REPAIR, INCVEHICLE REPAIRS214-655-749.00
875824,165.64 OCTOBER BILLING INVICEFIRE RECOVERY EMSCONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING214-655-800.01
8757421.29 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22 DAGNEAU-BATES, MARTHATRAVEL214-655-860.00
875836.25 EMS ADVISORY MEETING FOR 10/26/22FRANKE, JIMTRAVEL214-655-860.00
8760712.50 EMS ADVISORY MEETING ON 10/26/22MARKEY, TIMTRAVEL214-655-860.00
87627117.50 MAAS MEDICARE COST COLLECTION WORKSHOP. MILIAGE REIMBURSEMENTTHOMAS KINGTRAVEL214-655-860.00
876339.62 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT214-655-963.00

10,941.36 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
876701,093.08 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 214-852-717.00
87680178.88 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 214-852-717.00

1,271.96 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
8771211,921.49 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMPENSATION214-871-828.00

11,921.49 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

25,466.97 Total For Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND

Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

87712143.73 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS216-871-828.00

143.73 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
143.73 Total For Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND

Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

87712130.11 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDINSURANCE & BONDS217-871-828.00

130.11 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

130.11 Total For Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

87651114.02 FUEL FOR OCTOBER 2022-RECYCLING BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE228-000-748.00
8771417.35 SNOWPLOW FLUIDNAPA AUTO SUPPLY, INC.GAS, OIL & GREASE228-000-748.00
8768215,204.46 RECYCLE SERVICES FOR OCTOBERGFL ENVIRONMENTALCONTRACTED SERVICES228-000-800.00
87564187.50 BUS ADVERTISINGBENZIE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITYPUBLIC RELATIONS-PRINTG/PUBLISHNG228-000-900.00
8771853.94 TUBE SANDNUGENT ACE HARDWAREOTHER REPAIRS/ MAINTENANCE - SITE228-000-934.00
876331.20 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00

15,578.47 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
8767026.72 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-852-717.00
876804.64 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-852-717.00

31.36 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
87712662.45 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE228-871-828.00

662.45 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

16,272.28 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

875601,800.00 PERMIT FEES FOR MONTHLY BILL FOR OCTOBER 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES231-723-800.00

1,800.00 Total For Dept 723 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

1,800.00 Total For Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

87664208.31 AC ENERGY BILL FOR NOVEMBER 2022 SERVICE DATES10/11/22-11/09/22 ACCT# 1000 0608 1572CONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC & HEATING247-265-924.00
87676195.50 HEATING FOR NOVDTE ENERGYELECTRIC & HEATING247-265-924.00

403.81 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
87651220.43 FUEL FOR OCTOBER 2022-ANIMAL CONTROLBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE247-430-748.00
8766797.25 2015 RAM TOW BACK TO OFFICECOREY'S BIG DOG TOWINGVEHICLE REPAIRS247-430-749.00
87688311.50 REMOVAL OF RADIO/EQUIPMENT FROM 2012 RAM AND 2015 RAMGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONVEHICLE REPAIRS247-430-749.00
87740126.50 DIAGNOSTIC FOR RAM 1500WATSON BENZIE LLCVEHICLE REPAIRS247-430-749.00
8768320.25 WASTE MANAGEMENTGFL ENVIRONMENTALDISPOSALS & BURIALS247-430-945.20
876336.01 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT247-430-963.00

781.94 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
87670124.68 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 247-852-717.00
8768020.04 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 247-852-717.00
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User: RLynn
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

144.72 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
87712375.47 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COMP INSURANCE247-871-828.00

375.47 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1,705.94 Total For Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

8756015,504.00 PERMIT FEES FOR MONTHLY BILL FOR OCTOBER 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-371-800.00
876333.61 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00

15,507.61 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR
215.00 BD Payment RefundCOCHRAN, PHILIP L. JR** New Residence249-372-479.00

875606,800.00 PERMIT FEES FOR MONTHLY BILL FOR OCTOBER 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-372-800.00

7,015.00 Total For Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
8756010,094.00 PERMIT FEES FOR MONTHLY BILL FOR OCTOBER 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-373-800.00

10,094.00 Total For Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
8756010,327.00 PERMIT FEES FOR MONTHLY BILL FOR OCTOBER 2022ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCCONTRACTED SERVICES249-375-800.00

10,327.00 Total For Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

42,943.61 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

876057.73 KITCHEN TOWEL, DISINFECT WIPE, TP, DESTAINER, BODY WASHKSSOFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
8773993.80 ACCT# 786787479-00001 BILL SUMMARY OCT 02- NOV 01VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
876882,670.00 8/16/22 AND 8/17/22SIM CARD SWAP OUT - TECHINCAL SERVICESGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
875731.53 WORKED PERFORMED AT BCSO-WINTERIZATIONCRYSTAL WATER WORKSRENT261-325-954.10
875852.09 WASTE MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT #002126461GFL ENVIRONMENTALRENT261-325-954.10
8761911.56 SPECIAL OFFER FOR PEST CONTROL PROGRAM ID# 3548946 ACCOUNT #26397595ORKINRENT261-325-954.10
8766448.29 ELECTRIC FOR JAIL SERVICE DATES 10/6/22-11/6/22 ACCT#1000 0051 4313CONSUMERS ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
8767522.90 GAS FOR ACCT#9100 209 2920 4DTE ENERGYRENT261-325-954.10
8763346.90 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
875923,591.00 6 FIRE PAGERS FOR CACHEGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
876881,690.50 UPGRADE - REPLACE SIERRA WIRELESS GATEWAY - BCSO - 15-1GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
876881,690.50 UPGRADE / REPLACE SIERRA WIRELESS GATEWAY - BEMS T61GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
876881,845.54 SIERRA WIRELESS FOR CAD IN 22-1 (BCSO NEW VEHICLE) GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

11,722.34 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE
87670306.59 DENTAL COVERAGE  FOR DEC 2022 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-852-717.00
8768041.76 EYE COVERAGE FOR NOVEMBER 2022 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-852-717.00

348.35 Total For Dept 852 MEDICAL INSURANCE

Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
87712315.58 2023 1ST QUARTER INVOICE POLICY TERM 01/01/23- 12/31/2023MICHIGAN COUNTIES WORKERS COMP FUNDWORKERS COM INSURANCE261-871-828.00

315.58 Total For Dept 871 WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

12,386.27 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

87628934.12 NOVEMBER 2022 WEST COMPLETE LIBRARY BOOKS & BOUND VOL. TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROP.THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
87628248.94 WESTLAW DATABASE-OCTOBER 2022THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
87705126.87 REIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR OCTOBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
87705126.87 REIMBURSMENT TO MANISTEE COUNTY FOR MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2022MANISTEE COUNTYRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,436.80 Total For Dept 000 

1,436.80 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

87563102,577.17 MNTHLY PYMT FOR CONTRACTED SERVICESBENZIE SENIOR RESOURCESCONTRACTED SERVICES276-000-800.00

102,577.17 Total For Dept 000 

102,577.17 Total For Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND

Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
Dept 000 

876294,658.00 ACO DOOR JOB 2-DOOR CONTROLLER TKS SECURITYPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
87681120,000.00 FRANKFORT AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUSTFRANKFORT AREA COMMUNITY LAND TRUSTPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00

124,658.00 Total For Dept 000 

124,658.00 Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

87624310.00 SMART TAG TETHERSMART TRACKING SERVICESIN HOME CARE MISC.292-000-840.95

310.00 Total For Dept 000 

310.00 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

8756640.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022BURCH, TYSONPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8758140.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022FENDER, GARYPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8758940.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022GIDDIS, KIRTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8760440.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/22KOWALSKI, EDPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8762240.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022 SCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM293-000-721.00
8765740.00 VA PER DIEMBURCH, TYSONPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8767940.00 VA PER DIEMFENDER, GARYPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8768440.00 VA PER DIEMGIDDIS, KIRTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8769940.00 VA PER DIEMKOWALSKI, EDPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8772635.00 VA PER DIEMROELOFS, ROBERTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8772635.00 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022ROELOFS, ROBERTPER DIEM293-000-721.00
8772740.00 VA PER DIEMSCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM293-000-721.00
8768750.00 VA COALITION DUESGRAND TRAVERSE AREA VETERANS COALITOFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
87644499.35 VA ASSISTANCE FOR D WENKELAUTO-OWNERS INSURANCEVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
8756621.13 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022BURCH, TYSONTRAVEL293-000-860.00
875813.75 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022FENDER, GARYTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8758919.88 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022GIDDIS, KIRTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
876043.75 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/22KOWALSKI, EDTRAVEL293-000-860.00
876222.75 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022 SCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL293-000-860.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 10/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

8765721.13 VA MILEAGEBURCH, TYSONTRAVEL293-000-860.00
876793.75 VA MILEAGEFENDER, GARYTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8768419.88 VA MILEAGEGIDDIS, KIRTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
876993.75 VA MILEAGEKOWALSKI, EDTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8772626.25 VA MILEAGEROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
8772626.25 VETERANS MEETING ON 09/12/2022ROELOFS, ROBERTTRAVEL293-000-860.00
877272.75 VA MILEAGESCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL293-000-860.00
876331.20 SERVICE CONTRACT BUNDLE-STORAGE, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE, DEVISE SUPPORTVC3 INCCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00

1,175.57 Total For Dept 000 

1,175.57 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 295 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL FUND
Dept 000 

8773540.00 VA BRICK ORDERSSWENSEN MEMORIALSPROJECT EXPENSES295-000-967.00
8773560.00 VA BRICK ORDERSSWENSEN MEMORIALSPROJECT EXPENSES295-000-967.00
8773520.00 VA BRICK ORDERSSWENSEN MEMORIALSPROJECT EXPENSES295-000-967.00

120.00 Total For Dept 000 

120.00 Total For Fund 295 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

8755520,160.35 COMPUTERS FOR BENZIE COUNTY  VC3 INCPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00
877254,074.96 KENNEL UNIT IN TAHOE RAY ALLEN MANUFATURINGPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

24,235.31 Total For Dept 000 

24,235.31 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

875772,952.00 DVM800 PLAN  180  PLUS ACTIVATION FEE DIGITAL-ALLYPATROL CAR EXPENSES425-301-749.00
87723855.00 TICKET PRINTER FOR NEW CAR-SHERIFFS OFFICEPRO COMM INCPATROL CAR EXPENSES425-301-749.00

3,807.00 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
876156,000.00 CODE RED ANNUAL RENEWAL 2023 CUST ID#18622ONSOLVE, LLCPROJECT EXPENSES - MASS NOTIFICATION425-426-967.03

6,000.00 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

9,807.00 Total For Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

876404.39 OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES 12-501-105-40ADRIAN AUTOMATIC DOORSCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-694.00
876661,299.99 OVERPAID ON DLQ PPT PMT 06-001-032-00 CORELOGIC INCCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-694.00

1,304.38 Total For Dept 000 

1,304.38 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

87738625.33 FEES FOR 2020 TAX FORFEITURE CYCLETITLE CHECK LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00
87703500.00 MACT 2023 DUESMACTLEGAL FEES532-253-810.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

1,125.33 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

1,125.33 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

875564,280.00 BOND APPLIED/COSTS85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87558500.00 BOND RETURNED: J M MCGILLISABRAMCZYK, TRACICASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87593125.00 BOND RETURNGRIFFES, MEGAN MARIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87613426.00 BOND RETURNNOVAK, JASON WILLIAMCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87617500.00 BOND RETURNORCUTT, BRENDEN LEE-DESMONDCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8761860.00 BOND RETURNORCUTT, BRENDEN LEE-DESMONDCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
876209.00 BOND RETURNPETROSKEY, LANCE LEROYCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87621525.00 BOND RETURNSCARBROUGH, DEVIN MICHAELCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87637200.00 MITCHELL ALLAN PELKY19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87638500.00 BOND TRANSFER: MARK JAMES GOYETTE19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
876391,134.00 BOND APPLIED/COSTS85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87719351.00 BOND RETURNPALMER, CHRISTIAN ALANCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8773015.00 BOND RETURNSLADE-RICHEY, ROBERT JOSEPHCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
87732250.00 BOND RETURNSPARKS, JESSE JOECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-136-265.00
8764537.50 CLAIM #9-732-18 (STEVEN PELL)AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
8773437.50 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM STEVEN PELLSTOLTMAN, THOMASRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
877375.00 RESTITUTION PYMT FROM BRANDON PIPERTIMMER, JEREDITHRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-136-271.00
87650500.00 BOND: JOEL MCKEANBENZIE COUNTY FRIEND OF THE COURTREFUNDS701-136-275.00

9,455.00 Total For Dept 136 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
8769750.00 RETURN OF BAIL BOND POSTED BY JORDAN MOORE 15-10079-DM PER COURT ORDERJORDAN MOORECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
8764250.00 RESITUTION FROM BRANDON PIPER CASE #17-2534-FHALAN GRAYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8766140.00 RESTITUTION FROM LUCAS BRIGHT CASE #11-2233-FHCHRISTINA GUNDERSONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
8768524.00 RESTITUTION FROM MARCUS LINK CASE #15-2436-FHGLEN FASTRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
87690300.00 RESTITUTION FROM JONATHAN DEGROOTE CASE #21-2783-FHHARTFORD CENTRAL RECOVERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
87695100.00 RESTITUTION FROM DANIEL PERSKI CASE #20-2712-FHJOHN WATLINGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00

564.00 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
876251,069.47 PRE ADJS 2021,20 AND 19 0307000300SONJA REITANAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19

1,069.47 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 301 SHERIFF
87609562.25 LIVESCAN  ACCT 17757  OCT 2022MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16
8760943.25 LIVESCAN ACCT #8271 OCTOBER 2022MICHIGAN STATE POLICE - CASHIER OFFDUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16

605.50 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

11,693.97 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Dept 000 

8765373,802.49 COVERAGE FOR DECEMBER 2022 GROUP 00189733 SUB 0001BLUE CARE NETWORKINSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11

73,802.49 Total For Dept 000 

73,802.49 Total For Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 12/12Page:11/18/2022 12:00 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 11/04/2022 - 11/18/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

81,938.33 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
820.85 Fund 205 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
596.46 Fund 209 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

19,856.65 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
25,466.97 Fund 214 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) FUND

143.73 Fund 216 SEASONAL ROAD PATROL FUND
130.11 Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND

16,272.28 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
1,800.00 Fund 231 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
1,705.94 Fund 247 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

42,943.61 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
12,386.27 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
1,436.80 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

102,577.17 Fund 276 COMMISSION ON AGING MILLAGE FUND
124,658.00 Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT

310.00 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
1,175.57 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

120.00 Fund 295 VETERAN'S MEMORIAL FUND
24,235.31 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
9,807.00 Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
1,304.38 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
1,125.33 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

11,693.97 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
73,802.49 Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND

Fund Totals:

556,307.22 Total For All Funds: 





9-1-1          Benzie County Central Dispatch 
Police        505 S. Michigan Ave   Beulah MI 49617                        

       Fire / EMS       Non-emergency 231-882-4487 / Fax 231-882-5894 
  

 

 

 
 

To: Benzie County Board of Commissioners 

From: Rebecca Hubers – Director/EMC  

 

 

Re: Recap of October 2022 

 

BCCD has two full time openings for Emergency Communications Specialists. The current open 

positions are posted on the Benzie County website including an updated job description and the 

newest online fillable “universal” application (arranged by HR).  

 

The Director position was filled by Mr. Cory Ellis who starts on November 14, 2022  

 

Motorola – the contractor for the State of Michigan and all 800Mhz radio towers, has determined 

the most reasonable location for an emergency communications tower in Frankfort. An 

engineering study was completed and the cost range for the project is $1,969,000-$2,200,00.  To 

include a 6 channel ASR RF site, a 195’ (apx) tower and a 12x26 shelter with HVAC and backup 

generator that meet MPSCS standards.  The quote does not include a required fiber route and 

assumes utilities are available at the site (electric – natural gas). I have worked with several 

agencies to determine the most reliable outcome for quality emergency radio communications and 

this tower is still a very important component to our emergency communications infrastructure 

and services for not only the Frankfort, Elberta, Crystal Lake area but all townships who may 

need services dispatched. The current radio services do not work to the quality and capacity level 

needed for the increasing population of our community members and guests. I will continue to 

promote the valued use of community funds to be directed toward emergency communications.  

 

The 911 Advisory Board November 10, 2022, meeting is cancelled. The next meeting is 

scheduled for January 12, 2023.  

 

I want to commend all the dispatch team for commanding through another significant windstorm 

that activated the majority of our County Emergency Services and Road Commission crews. To 

say that our 911 dispatchers are master multi-tasking ninjas would be an understatement.   

 

 

 

Sincerely – Rebecca Hubers 



 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22

9-1-1 Calls 531 581 438 434 558 773 919 780 676 602

Admin Inbound calls 1139 1142 1179 1121 1276 1592 1782 1778 1377 1517

Transferred 9-1-1 to another PSAP 25 25 28 29 29 35 36 45 46 32

Transfers within building 118 92 81 86 84 129 130 122 112 137

Call for Service Nature types:

Abandoned 9-1-1 92 63 47 31 56 99 167 125 76 75

Abandoned Vehicle 2 2 13 9 2 4 6 1 15 3

Accidental Dial 35 31 26 41 50 29 49 40 24 17

Aircraft Down

Alarm - Commercial 8 13 20 8 12 21 6 11 11 14

Alarm - Medical 11 6 16 8 10 12 12 24 17 11

Alarm - Residential 13 7 9 15 22 14 6 7 10 22

Ambulance Request 162 162 164 119 158 182 193 189 164 153

Ambulance Transfer 37 29 29 33 30 45 46 54 36 41

Animal Control Complaint 13 7 15 16 14 18 32 18 18 19

Assault 2 1 4 10 5 9 9 6 5 6

Assist Other Dept / County 2 11 6 3 7 7 15 12 12 9

Be on the Lookout 1 1 2 1 1

Boater in Distress 2 6 4 2

Boating Complaint 1 1 7 5 5 1 1

Breaking and Entering 3 3 3 2 1 6 4 4 5 3

Breaking and Entering - In progress 1 2 1 3 2 2 1 3

Breaking and Entering - Vehicle 3 1 2 4 2 2 1 1

Bullying 1 1

Bus Lights Disregarded 1 2 7

Car vs Bear - Property Damage Accident 2 2 1

Car vs Deer - Property Damage Accident 24 15 22 16 14 34 19 19 31 41

Careless Use

Child Neglect 1 1 2 1

Child Abuse 1 1 1 1

Citizen Assist 9 18 10 12 8 14 22 5 12

Civil - Assist 3 2 1 1 1 1

Civil - Dispute 2 2 3 1 3 3 4

Civil - Standby 2 1 5 1 8 5 2 4

Computer Crime 2 1 1 1

Conservation Law Violations 1 1 2 2 6 8 4 11 9

Counterfeit Money / ID 1

Criminal Sexual Conduct (CSC) 1 1 2 1 2 1 2

Custody Dispute 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 4 1

Deer Permit Issued 2 1 1

Disorderly Subject 1 3 4 5 2 1

Domestic Violence 4 2 6 8 6 6 10 7 4 15

Drowning

Drug Activity 2 2 1 3 1 3 6 1 3 3

Embezzlement 1

Family Trouble 11 17 7 7 6 2 7 9 2

Fight in Progress 1 1 2 1 2 3

Fire - Alarm 1 3 8 4 4 5 12 9 1 1

Fire - Brush 1 4 7 3 3

Fire - Chimney 1 1 1

Fire - Grass 1 1 2 4 1 2

Fire - Other 5 4 7 6 8 9 8 6 6 10

Fire - Structure 1 1 1 2 3 4 2 3 1 1

Fire - Vehicle 2 1 2 2 2

Fireworks Complaint 1 10 1

Found Property 2 1 1 1 7 13 31 16 10 2

Fraud 4 4 6 6 9 7 3 8 7 7

Gas Drive Off 3 3 2 2 3 1 1

Gas Leak (Natural Gas) 4 2 2 6 3 5 1 3 1 1

Harassment 2 5 5 3 6 11 5 8 3

Harassing Telephone Calls / Text 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1

Hazardous Material Spill / Leak

 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22

Identity Theft 1 1 1 1 1

Illegal Burn 2 3 4 1 1

Illegal Dumping 1 1 2 1 1 1 2

Incorrigible Youth 3 1 1 2 5 1 3 2 3



Injured Animal 6 1 6 3 4 7 8 2 5 1

Intoxicated Driver - Suspected                                     1 3 7 2 2 3 3

Intoxicated Subject 2 2 1 3 1 1 4 3

Landlord / Tenant Dispute 3 1 2 4 1

Larceny 4 4 5 9 18 16 14 15 8 17

Leaving the scene of accident 1 2 2 4 2 5

Livestock in the roadway 1 2 2 1

School Lock down (including drills) 1 1

Lost Property / Animal 1 2 3 9 2 5 4

Loud Party 1 1

Malicious Destruction of Property 2 5 4 6 4 6 9 9 6 8

Minor in possession of tobacco 1

Minor in posession of alcohol 2 1 1

Misdialed 9-1-1 12 6 14 6 5 10 11 7 7 8

Missing Person 1 4 4 6 9 8 8 4 1

Motorist Assist 10 7 5 10 11 4 13 8 5 8

Neighbor Dispute 1 1 1 5 7 1 9 5 5 3

Noise Complaint 1 1 2 8 4 5 3 2

Off Road Vehicle Complaint 1 1 1 1 1 1

Open Door 2 2 1 1 1

Open Intoxicant in a Motor Vehicle

Other / Misc 23 15 22 18 35 48 41 47 39 35

Parking Complaint 1 2 2 14 5 2 3

Patient Transfer - EMS

Peeping Tom

Person in the Water 3

Personal Injury Accident 2 3 2 2 3 6 4 9 3 1

Personal Protection Order - Entry 4 2 4 2 2 4 6 6 6

Personal Protection Order - Violation 1 5 1 2 2 3 1 1

Power Line - Down, Fire, Arcing 3 1 6 6 11 5 4 7 4 34

Private Property Accident 7 4 8 2 4 3 6 8 5 2

Probation Violation 1 1

Property Check 1 1 2 3

Property Damage Accident 31 14 17 13 13 23 23 20 12 19

Property Dispute 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1

Prowler

Reckless Driver 16 12 15 18 24 34 42 25 33 18

Road Hazard 10 16 10 11 4 6 9 8 6 8

Robbery - Armed

Robbery - Unarmed

Roll Over - Personal Injury Accident 1 5 2 1 1 2

Roll Over - Property Damage Accident 2 1 2 1

Runaway 4 1 1 3 1 1 4 4 2 1

Sex Offender Violations 1

Shoplifting 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 4

Shots fired complaint 1 3 6 2 3

Stalking 2 1 2 1

Suicidal Subject 4 7 6 5 1 1 3 5 6 3

Suspicious Mail / Package 1 2 1 1 1 1

Suspicious Person 3 6 8 12 17 20 13 11 11 5

Suspicious Telephone Call / Text

Suspicious Situation 18 16 14 26 36 47 58 40 46 27

Suspicious Vehicle 4 5 9 4 5 6 8 9 5 10

Test Call 8 5 5 7 8 8 4 7 14 5

Threats 9 2 4 7 8 7 9 9 12 5

Traffic Stop 127 139 176 222 305 291 596 357 383 211

Tree Down in Road 5 3 12 13 20 11 17 11 76

Trespassing 1 3 9 8 7 8 7 9 5 5

 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22

Truancy 1 1

Unauthorized Driving Away Automobile 1 2 2 2 7 4 13

Uninitiated 9-1-1 call 1 1

Unknown Accident 10 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 3 1

Unwanted Person 2 6 6 4 5 5 8 10 7 6

Unwanted Telephone Calls / Texts

Vandalism 1 1 1 2

Vehicle in Ditch 24 19 8 1 2 1 1 3

Verbal Dispute 2 2 1 5 1 4 4



VIN Inspection 5 2 8 4 2 8 5 4 1

Warrant Attempt 1 1 2 1 2 6 4 1

Warrant Arrest 1 1

Warrant Entry 7 12 14 11 17 13 27 5 18 15

Warrant TIP 1 1 1 1 1 1 2

Water Rescue 1 1 1 1

Welfare Check 14 23 14 15 24 16 28 18 22 16

TOTAL 861 799 865 904 1108 1283 1799 1398 1271 1115

Smart911
Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22

Total number of profiles as of = 846 849 850 850 857 857 861 865 865 865

9-1-1 calls to Dispatch with profile 8 4 4 7 2 6 6 9 6 7

Chat by text 12 12 2 5 9 21 22 5 11 14

Chat with response 5 2 1 1 4 7 9 3 3 4

Tickets with SOS Location 350 284 248 281 333 421 579 446 404 334



Jesse Zylstra   Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator 
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Memo To: Board of Commissioners 
From:  Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator 
Date:  November 16, 2022 
Subject: Recycling Coordinator’s Activities 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

• Recent Recycling Numbers:   

 

September: Tonnage: 115.92 tons  

   Yardage:  4,215 yards 

  

October: Tonnage: 97.77 tons  

   Yardage:  3,665 yards  

  

 Single Stream: FY 2022: 41,500 yards  

FY 2021: 46,825 yards 

               FY 2020: 41,787 yards 

  

 

• HHW/Electronics/Scrap Tire Collections – 2022 

June 18th Frankfort: 207 Vehicles  

HHW: 14,769 lbs 

 2022 TOTALS: Estimated 550 Vehicles  Electronics: 10,191 lbs 

 HHW: 31,456 lbs    Mattresses: 18 units 

 Electronics: 18,821 lbs    Tires: 678 PTE (Passenger Tire Equivalent) 

 Mattresses: 38 Units      

Tires: 2,430 PTE 

July 16th (Tire Only) Thompsonville: Estimate 150 Vehicles 

Tires: 1,033 PTE 

 

August 27th Road Commission: 230 Vehicles  

HHW: 16,687 lbs 

     Electronics: 8,630 lbs 

     Mattresses: 20 units 

     Tires: 719 PTE 

 

 

 



Jesse Zylstra   Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator 

 

 

                                                                              

       

   

 

Memo To: Board of Commissioners 
From:  Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste and Recycling Coordinator 
Date:  November 16th , 2022 
Subject: Recycling Coordinator’s Activities 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

 

• Materials Management County Engagement Grant: 

Networks Northwest has been AWARDED an EGLE Grant in the amount of $120,000 on 

behalf of the ten-county MMAC.  Resource Recovery Systems (RRS) was selected to 

conduct this feasibility study.  A public survey has been launched and has received 

significant response from Benzie County residents. A regional media campaign will begin 

for further participation.  

 

“This regional collaborative opportunity will fund and find the feasibility of a possible Regional 
Materials Management Plan, options for the individual Counties to take for updating their plans, 
and identifying materials management challenges and opportunities within the region; among 
the other deliverables mentioned in the Materials Management County Engagement Grant. 

While there will be some need for staff time, there is no financial commitment from the 
counties.” 

 

• Betsie Bay Cleanup – Ongoing. 
Should any additional tires surface, those entities that provided assistance are willing to 
continue this cleanup effort.   

 

• Ongoing Activities:  

Scrap Tire Grant – 2022 Grant Reimbursement received in the amount of $5,723.50. 

Scrap Tire Grant – 2023 Grant Request submitted.  

Cardboard Trailers – Monitoring and Scheduling as needed.  Under school care.     

County-wide Battery Bucket pickups and sorting. (7,030 lbs) 

 

 



Benzie County Solid Waste Department

Coordinator's Report

October 5th 2022

General Administration: Status:     ACTION
EGLE Scrap Tire Grant 2022 Grant Awarded - $8,052-$5,723.50=$2,328.50 Returned to EGLE REPORT

Reimbursment Requested REPORT

HHW and Electronics Collections Frankfort June 18th,   Honor August 27th,  Thompsonville July 16th TIRE ONLY REPORT

DNR Illegal Dumpsites Project Seasonal. Ongoing. ONGOING

Website and Brochures Updating for 2023 ONGOING

Current Financial Report Report provided to SWAC REPORT

REPORT

Lease Agreements with Site Hosts In place for 2 years ON FILE

Certificate of Coverage through MMRMA have been updated according to Lease Agreements ON FILE

REPORT

Recycle Site Updates: Status:

ONGOING

REPORT

School Cardboard Trailers Under School Care  ONGOING

GFL Contract - Single Stream Current Contract extended through 12/31/2023

 

                     

Public Relations / Education: Status:

Educational Articles and Advertising in Record Patriot Coordinator often writes informational articles and press releases                                ONGOING

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT Solstice Fest, Benzie Bayou, Beulah July 4th, Betsie Bay Cleanup    Michigan Shores Meeting

FESTIVALS AND COMMUNITY N/A                                 REPORT

COLLECTIONS CONDUCTED        N/A Contracts extended through 2022 HHW-ERG   Electronics - BARC REPORT

2022 Events June 18th, July 16th (TIRE ONLY), August  27th

Frankfort HS, Thompsonville, Honor Road Commission

Regional Initiatives : Status:

Regional SWAC Meeting 10 Counties in N. MI Meets in T.C. quarterly,  Virtual Meetings REPORT

Michigan Recycling Coalition Conference May 11-13th -  East Lansing REPORT

REPORT

Miscellaneous: REPORT

Site attendants Done for 2022 Season

Battery Solutions continues to pick up batteries 'on call' basis $.45 per pound / $100 transportation charge

ReConnect continues to accept UPS shipped rechargeable batteries NO CHARGE                ONGOING

eRecycle TC Laptops/Desktops/Ink Toner Roll-Away Bin Monthly Pickups NO CHARGE ONGOING

Local/State/National Legislation: Status:

Governor Whitmer's Recycling Council             15 Point Michigan Comprehensive Recycling Plan   ONGOING PROGRESS  Part 115,  HB 5812-5817 REPORT

ReTrac Data Tracking System All Counties required to use this data tracking system Benzie County 2022 Data Being Entered



 

 

BENZIE COUNTY 

SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF OCTOBER 5, 2022 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT in Board Room:       Todd Warren, Samantha Wolfe, Marlene Wood, 

                                                                          David Schaffer, Annie Browning  

PRESENT VIA ZOOM:    None 

ABSENT:                               Christopher Cote, Evan Warsecke 

ALSO PRESENT:    Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste Recycling Director          

PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE:    None                                     

CALL TO ORDER:   Chairman, Todd Warren called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:   Motion by Wood, seconded by Browning to approve the agenda with the 

addition of “Set Meeting Dates for 2023” as the first item of Business. All Aye to approve the amended 

agenda. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE JUNE 29th, 2022 REGULAR MEETING:  Motion by Browning, 

seconded by Wolfe to approve the minutes of the regular meeting as presented. All Aye 

PUBLIC INPUT ON THE AGENDA:   None 

COORDINATOR REPORT:   A quarterly report of activities and program updates was available to the 

committee for review and discussion. 

Zylstra covered details of the current report, i.e. ongoing  battery/electronics collections,  oversight of 

school cardboard trailers, and general operations of the Solid Waste Department throughout the 

summer season. He provided cleartainer recycling bins to several community events and festivals. 

Zylstra provided stats from summer collections: HHW, Electronics, Mattresses, & Tires. He stated that 

RFP’s for 2023 vendors are currently being reviewed by legal counsel. He will research 2023 collections 

options and keep the SWAC updated. 

 Collaboration between Benzie County Recycling, Benzie Conservation District and CSB/Northern 

Disposal performed a tire clean up near the Betsie Valley Trail in Elberta wetlands. An estimated 100 PTE 

were removed from the water and cleaned. Costs to dispose of the tires was incorporated into the Scrap 

Tire Cleanup Grant. 

Zylstra reported that the EGLE Scrap Tire Grant reimbursement of $5,723.50 has been received and 

completed for 2022.  

Zylstra reported there’s continued progress at the State level to update Part 115 of the State Plan which 

would result in the opportunity for updating Solid Waste Plans at the County level. He notes that Benzie 



 

 

County should keep budgeted funds available to be ready for our Solid Waste Plan update as 

opportunities arise. 

 

 

BUSINESS:     

a. Set Meeting Dates for 2023: Motion by Wood, seconded by Wolfe, to set the meeting 

dates for SWAC on the 1st Wednesday of each quarter in 2023, with the exception of 

July’s meeting to be set for the last Wednesday of June, 2023.  All Aye. 

Meeting dates are January 4, April 5, June 28, and October 4. All meetings are in the 

BOC room of the Government Center and begin at 5:00 pm. 

 

b. Vacancies and Appointments:  Zylstra reported some SWAC members’ terms expire 

December 31, 2022 and asks if they would send a letter of interest to the County Clerk, 

Tammy Bowers, or email it to Zylstra and he will forward it to the Clerk. This applies to 

Todd Warren, Samantha Wolfe, and David Schaffer.  

 

c. Current Financial Report:  Zylstra presented the SWAC with a current report for review 

and discussion. Motion by Wood, seconded by Wolfe to accept the report. All Aye. 

 

d. Transfer Station Update:  Zylstra reported that the operations of CBS Industries, LLC has 

been sold and the transfer station in Thompsonville is operating solely under the 

business name of Northern Waste & Disposal.  

 

e.  Materials Management County Engagement Grant:  Zylstra reported that Networks 

Northwest, grant administrator, has selected Resource Recovery Systems (RRS) a 

consulting firm to conduct the feasibility study of a regional materials management 

plan, options for counties to update their plans and identifying opportunities relating to 

materials management.  He provided a comprehensive list of Benzie County 

stakeholders and will remain involved as Benzie County’s representative to the group. 

Correspondence:  None 

With no other business before the board, a Motion to adjourn by Wood, seconded by Schaffer at 5:50 

pm.  All Aye 

Next regular meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, January 4th, 2023 at 5:00 pm. 

Minutes are respectfully submitted by Jesse Zylstra, Solid Waste Recycling Director 

_____________________________________ 

Marlene Wood, Secretary 



                                        BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

NOVEMBER 16, 2022 
4:30 P.M. 

The Gathering Place Senior Center & Conference Call-In 
Agenda 

 
Conference Call-In Information 
1-866-809-6529 with the guest code of 3401609 followed by the # key. 
 
Call to Order 

  Pledge of Allegiance 
  Roll Call 
 

  Approval of the November 16, 2022 Agenda 
  Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting – October 19, 2022 

Public Input – Those attending In-person are permitted to participate. (Limit of 3 minutes for 
individual presentation and 15 minutes for group presentation) 

 

Information Items 
A. Leadership Committee Report 
B. Fund Development Report 
C. Governance Committee Report 
D. Program/Personnel Committee Report 
E. Director’s /Assistant Director’s Report 
F. Program/Services Report – October 2022 
G. Board of Commissioners Update 

 

Action Items 
1. Finance Committee Report on the October 2022 Financials with Board Approval of the October 2022 

Financials  
2. Appointment of Rev. Dinah Haag to the Board of Directors 
3. December 21, 2022, Christmas Potluck Meal to determine Board Interest-Sign Up List 
4. Volunteers Needed for the Family Fare Store in Benzonia to solicit Christmas Bag Item Donations 

Sign up List 
  

New Business 
1. Fiscal Year 2022 Service Summary 

 
Old Business 
1.  

 

  Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting 
  Adjournment – Board Approval 
 
Benzie Senior Resources Mission Statement – To provide exceptional services, resources and trusted care to support 
Benzie seniors. 

 
 

NEXT MEETING – December 21, 2022 @ 4:30 pm  
Location: The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor   

- 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Annual Meeting and Board of Directors Meeting 

October 19th, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
The Gathering Place Senior Center and Conference Call-in 

  

 

Call to Order: Nancy Mullen Call called the meeting to order at 4:36pm 
 

Pledge of Allegiance: Said by all present 
 

Roll Call:  
In Person: Nancy Mullen Call, Victor Dinsmoore, Pam Howe-Perry, Leo Hughes, Deb Rogers, Ingrid Turner & Paul Turner 
Via Conference Call: Linda Ringleka; Rosemary Russell 
Also, In-Person: Dawn Bousamra, Sabra Boyle, Doug Durand and Tim Markey 
 

Approval of the October 19, 2022 Agenda – A motion to approve the agenda as amended adding action item #2 was 
made by Pam Howe-Perry and seconded by Deb Rogers. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved. 
 

Approval of Minutes from the previous meeting – September 21, 2022 – A motion to accept the minutes as 
presented was made by Ingrid Turner and seconded by Victor Dinsmoore. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion 
approved. 
 

Public Input:  No public at the meeting.   
 

Convened Annual Meeting 
 

Action Items 
 

A. Election of Board of Directors – Doug Durand presented the slate of four Board Members (Nancy Mullen Call, 
Leo Hughes, Deb Rogers, and Rosemary Russell) whose terms are expiring, but have indicated they would be 
willing to accept another term if approved. Voting ballots were distributed to each Board Member present. All 
voted by secret ballot and the votes were tabulated by staff. The vote was unanimous for all four Board 
Members on the ballot to be approved for another term.  

B. Election of President and Treasurer – Doug Durand presented the slate of Officers whose terms are expiring 
(President – Nancy Mullen Call and Treasurer – Deb Rogers). Nancy Mullen Call advised that she would be willing 
to serve another term if nominated and elected. Deb Rogers indicated she was not interested in another term as 
Treasurer. Doug Durand asked if there were any nominations for the President and Treasurer positions. Leo 
Hughes nominated Nancy Mullen Call for President and Victor Dinsmoore for Treasurer. Then Leo Hughes asked 
for any additional nominations from the floor for President and/or Treasurer. No additional nominations were 
made. Leo Hughes then asked two additional times for any nominations for President and/or Treasurer and no 
additional nominations were made. All Board members present then voted by secret ballot and the votes were 
tabulated by staff. The vote was unanimous to elect Nancy Mullen Call as President and Victor Dinsmoore as 
Treasurer.   

C. Annual Committee Reports –   
a. Fund Development Committee Report – Ingrid Turner summarized the accomplishments for this 

past year: Yearend appeal raised $54,000; Assisted on Subaru’s “Share the Love” event; Reviewed 
“Network for Good” and “Donor Perfect” fund raising database options; Adopted the Fund Development 
Charter; Conducted BSR website review, made needed updates, and added portal page for the Board, 
Staff, and Volunteers; Worked with the Jamie Gray Group on the inaugural Golf Outing fundraiser in 
June and raised $5,000; Worked on improving various marketing messages; Raised $22,800 via the WAT; 
Susan Hughes presented the need for a new oven at 100+ women who care and BSR will receive 
$15,000+.  Goals for the coming year: Yearend Appeal $62,000; Golf Outing $6,500; WAT $25,000; HDM 
vehicle fund raising $35,000; Ongoing media promotions; Deliver 250 Christmas bags. 
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b. Program/Personnel Committee Report – Paul Turner summarized the accomplishments for this past 
year and the goals for the coming year: Restarted the committee in September; reviewed and modified 
kitchen staff job descriptions and wage scale; reviewed various programs offered to clients; finalized 
committee charter. Goals: Develop and present BSR client services summary; review TGP and county-
level senior surveys and needs assessments; develop and finalize comprehensive update to the BSR 
employee handbook; evaluate need/opportunity of developing 1-2 new offerings (music seems to be 
the #1 program want); further evaluate priorities outlined in the strategic plan. 

c. Governance Committee Report – Leo Hughes summarized the accomplishments for this past year 
and the goals for the coming year: Formed Governance Committee in June 2023; adopted Committee 
Charter; updated BOD Composition Summary to include “Terms”; developed slate of nominees for BOD 
Members and Officers; began initial review of New Board Member Orientation process; began 
development of the Facility Needs Assessment Taskforce. Goals: Expand Board to 13-15 members 
prioritizing needed expertise; develop a detailed facility enhancement plan; complete review/update of 
the New Board Member Orientation process; expand Governance Committee membership to include 
non-board members; develop process (es) t o assess volunteer expertise, interest, and engagement. 

d. Leadership Committee Report – Nancy Mullen Call summarized the accomplishments for this past 
year and the goals for the coming year: Initiated creation and adoption of the Strategic Plan; annual 
Executive Director review and evaluation; coordinated w/Executive Director regarding staffing issues, 
COVID protocols and Agency policies; coordinated with Executive Director, legal counsel and the Board 
to resolve a difficult personnel issue; met with Jason Allen, former Senator and past Michigan Director of 
USDA Rural Development to explore funding sources for senior centers; researched and drafted 
committee charters for Board review and approval. Goals: Explore countywide collaboration and 
advocacy taskforce and identify potential participants; coordinate with Governance Committee on 
development and implementation of board recruitment, training and development policies and 
practices; annual review of the Strategic Plan w/updates on tactical actions; annual review and 
evaluation of Executive Director; continue coordination with Executive Director on 
review/implementation of Agency policies and procedures. 

e. Finance Committee Report – Deb Rogers summarized the accomplishments for this past year and the 
goals for the coming year: Set up parameters for operational reserve fund; annual audit completed; 
worked with the County to clarify/correct calculation of BSR’s Senior Millage funds; established adaptive 
policy to alleviate gas prices/fuel reimbursement for workers; worked with Executive Director to 
establish the 2022/2023 annual budget; Worked with Executive Director to establish an updated Sliding 
Scale for services. Goals: Work with Fund Development Committee and Program and Personnel 
Development to grow revenues and contain rising expenses; continue to closely monitor the financial 
health of BSR. 

D. Process of updating the Strategic Plan – Nancy Mullen Call outlined the following plan: Each committee will 
report out annually on accomplishments and goals. Then quarterly Jan/Apr/July each committee will be asked to 
provide updates. Good discussion amongst the board members. 

E. Board of Directors Meeting Schedule for the Calendar Year 2023 – Doug Durand briefly discussed the 
2023 BOD meeting schedule. All board members support the current schedule of the 3rd Wednesday of each 
month at 4:30pm. 

 

Adjournment of the Annual Meeting – A motion to adjourn the Annual Meeting was made by Paul Turner and 
seconded by Deb Rogers. All in-person board members said Aye. Motion approved. 
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Return to Regular Board of Directors Meeting 
 

A. Information Items 
a. Directors Report – August 2022/September 2022 – Doug Durand highlighted the following: Doug 

Durand to begin working from home one day a week to support greater efficiency; 10 churches have 
signed up for the Christmas bags which is the most participation ever; 5 snow plow contractors have 
signed up; Medicare open enrollment support is underway; he highlighted recent staffing updates and 
reminded all that we have an open Senior Center Assistant position; the Fiscal Year 2022 was a record 
year for the numbers on meals provided; we continue to grow in most areas with lawn chore, 
Medicare/MMAP’s, etc. 

b. Program/Services Report – September 2022 – Doug Durand covered during his director’s report 
above. 

c. Board of Commissioners Update – Tim Markey, County Commissioner advised that the County 
would begin interviewing for a dispatch director. The County had combined two positions recently and it 
is not as effective as they thought it would be, so they are planning to separate the two positions. They 
are working with Point Betsie Lighthouse to help them with funding for correcting erosion issues. The 
County’s HR director has put in her notice, so they are currently looking for candidates to fill the 
position.  

 

B. Action Items 
a. Finance Committee Report on the September 2022 Financials with Board Approval of the 

September 2022 Financials – Deb Rogers outlined the financial position as discussed during the 
Finance Committee meeting prior to the Board meeting and they recommend the Board approve the 
financials.  A motion to approve the September 2022 Financials was made by Leo Hughes and seconded 
by Pam Howe-Perry. Roll Call: Victor Dinsmoore – Yes; Pam Howe-Perry – Yes; Leo Hughes – Yes; Deb 
Rogers – Yes;; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes.  

b. Bad debt right off – Deb Rogers summarized an additional bad debt write off. A motion to approve the 
bad dept write off was made by Paul Turner and seconded by Pam Howe-Perry. Roll Call: Victor 
Dinsmoore – Yes; Pam Howe-Perry – Yes; Leo Hughes – Yes; Deb Rogers – Yes;; Ingrid Turner – Yes; Paul 
Turner – Yes; and Nancy Mullen Call – Yes. 

 

C. New Business 
a. Doug Durand’s upcoming November vacation 11/10 – 11/21/22 – Doug Durand advised the 

Board that he will be on vacation 11/10/22 – 11/21/22 and Dawn Bousamra would be attending in his 
place.  

 

D. Old Business 
a. None  

  

E. Board Round Table Discussion/Evaluation of Meeting – None 
 

F. Adjournment: There being no further business to discuss all agreed to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 5:50 pm. 
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
Leo Hughes 
Secretary, Benzie Senior Resources Board. 
 

NEXT MEETING: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 at 4:30 p.m. 
Location:  The Gathering Place Senior Center, 10579 Main Street, Honor, MI 49640 
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Benzie Senior Resources 
Executive Directors Report 

 September 2022 – October 2022 
 
Items of Information 
• Preparing for the Financial Audit that is scheduled for November 28 – December 2, 2022. 
 
• Completed the necessary work associated with the snow removal program. Trying to fill a void for 
the Lake Ann and Thompsonville area.  
 
• Presentation held on Thursday, November 3rd for the presentation from the Benzie County 100 
Women Who Care. Please refer the 100 Women Who Care and BSR Facebook pages for 
information. The Convection Oven has been ordered.  
 
Working with the Personnel Committee to revise and update the Employee Handbook. 
 
Kylie and I are working on creating a Client handbook/Admission Packet Booklet when time allows in 
our busy schedules. Our completion goal is January 31, 2023. 
 
I have been working on a new Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians 2% Grant for 
the purchase of a new HDM route delivery vehicle to be purchased in 2023. 
 
Staffing Updates  
• Still recruiting 2 Homemaker Contractors to eliminate the current waiting list.   
• We are aggressively recruiting Home Healthcare Aides to fill one open positions that would help 
eliminate the waiting list for services.  
 
Volunteer Report 
• We had no new recruitments. 
 
Legislative News 
Federal – Nothing new to report.  
 
Program Report for October 2022 
 
Nutritional Programs  
 
Fresh Produce Bags 
In October 2022 we distributed over 800 lbs. of produce in 50 bags that consists of 30+ vegetables, 
fruits, and dairy products. Also conducted our first Produce Bingo and this was another way for 
seniors to obtain fresh produce. Produce was donated by BACN. Forty-one individuals took part in 
this activity.  
 
Home Delivered Meals  
A total of 6,116 meals were provided to 200 clients in October 2022. This is an increase of 5.2% 
over October 2021.  
 
Congregate Meals 
In October 2022, we provided 1,626 congregate and takeout meals. This is an increase of 16.8% as 
compared to October 2021.  
 
Year to date we have provided/delivered 7,742 meals. Overall, we are up by 538 additional 
meals as compared to the same period a year ago.  5



 
Other Programs 
 
Homemaker Program – In October 2022, we provided 216 service hours to 83 clients. Currently we 
have a waiting list of 34 clients.  
 
Guardian Medical Monitoring – Currently we are paying for thirty-seven clients. The waiting list has 
seven clients to be put on the BSR full pay program.  
 
Lawn Chore – So far this season, we have 125 clients being provided this service. A total of 1,113 
mows have been reimbursed to the contractors. A total of 1,349 vouchers were purchased. 
 
Benzie Bus Senior Rides – In October 2022, we paid for 1,154 regular senior rides in Benzie 
County; paid for 197 for regular in county medical appointments and 53 rides for the Healthrides for 
non-emergency appointments out of county. Nine new riders were signed up.    
 
Information & Assistance - The agency handled 988 calls in October 2022 regarding Information 
and Assistance for services and questions related to older adults. 
 
Senior Companion Program – The Senior Companion Program provided services to one senior 
client in Benzie County in October 2022.  
 
Senior Oral Healthcare Program We provided financial assistance to two clients during the month of 
October 2022. We currently have nine outstanding vouchers that clients requested and have not used 
yet. 
 

Medicare/MMAP’s – Our certified MMAP’s counselor assisted 18 clients in October 2022 with their 
Medicare/Medicaid services at no cost to them.  
 

Foot Care – Nine clients received in-home foot care and forty-two clients attended the foot care clinic 
at the administration office in October 2022.  
 

Estate Planning – Eight individuals received services in October 2022 at no cost to them.  
 

Emergency Senior Essential Needs Fund – BSR assisted five clients in October 2022. Financial 
support provided for utility bills, bathroom showerhead, hearing aids, water well repair, and septic 
system cleaning.              
 

The Gathering Place Senior Center – The Gathering Place Senior Center offered 17 core activities 
that 707-cumulative number of individuals participated in October 2022. This is a 28% increase over 
October 2021. 
 

In-Home Care Services for October 2022 – For October 2022, we increase our patient count by 
four new clients over October 2022. Overall visits increase 8.4% as compared to October 2021.  
 
Number of Home Health Care Clients 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale Fee Private Pay  Total 
Clients 

October 2022 26 61 3 90 
November 2022     
December 2022     
January 2023     
February 2023     
March 2023     
April 2023     
May 2023     
June 2023     6



July 2023     
August 2023     
September 2023     

 
Client Total Hours 
Month Medicaid Waiver 

Care Management 
PACENorth 

Sliding Scale 
Fee 

Private Pay Assessments 
And Wound 

Care 

Total 
Hours 

October 2022 409 459.5 9.25 61 938.75 
November 2022      
December 2022      
January 2023      
February 2023      
March 2023      
April 2023      
May 2023      
June 2023      
July 2023      
August 2023      
September 2023      

TOTALS      
 
Client Total Visits 

  
RN 

Assessments 
RN Med 

Management 
Personal 

Care Respite Homemaking 

In home 
Foot Care/ 

Wound care Totals 
October 2022 61 50 366 13 27 12 529 
November 2022        
December 2022        
January 2023        
February 2023        
March 2023        
April 2023        
May 2023        
June 2023        
July 2023        
August 2023        
September 2023        
Totals        
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Position

As of October 31, 2022

Oct 31, 22
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

001 · STATE SAVINGS BANK CHECKING 265,206.50
003 · STATE SAVINGS BANK HRA 1,871.09
011 · AMERICAN DEPOSIT MANAGEMENT 98,127.93
011.3 · BOARD DESIGNATED OP RESERV FUND 470,350.00

Total Checking/Savings 835,555.52
Accounts Receivable

1200 · Accounts Receivable 3,556.06
Total Accounts Receivable 3,556.06
Other Current Assets

109 · INVENTORY 15,187.24
Total Other Current Assets 15,187.24

Total Current Assets 854,298.82
Fixed Assets

150 · BUILDING 480,375.70
151 · VEHICLES 173,363.00
152 · EQUIPMENT 152,634.03
157 · LAND IMPROVEMENTS 1,800.00
160 · ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (439,823.93)

Total Fixed Assets 368,348.80
TOTAL ASSETS 1,222,647.62
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
2000 · Accounts Payable 30,846.63

Total Accounts Payable 30,846.63
Other Current Liabilities

GARNISHMENT PAYABLE 392.25
NOWAK - GARNISHMENT - WWR 147.35
205 · PREPAID TRIP/INSURANCE 288.00
2100 · Payroll Liabilities 3,019.28

Total Other Current Liabilities 3,846.88
Total Current Liabilities 34,693.51
Long Term Liabilities

250 · MORTGAGE PAYABLE 101,984.21
253 · LEASE PAYABLE 5,606.76
260 · NET PENSION LIABILITY 490,826.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 598,416.97
Total Liabilities 633,110.48
Equity

3900 · FUND BALANCE 503,652.91
Net Income 85,884.23

Total Equity 589,537.14
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,222,647.62
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

October 2022

Oct 2022 Budget $ Change
ORDINARY INCOME/EXPENSE

INCOME
519.03 · TITLE III C2 INCOME 9,774.00 9,774.00 0.00
540 · GRANTS 25,000.00 9,585.00 15,415.00
642 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES/CONT 302.50 409.00 (106.50)
642.01 · FEE FOR SERVICE/CHORE 1,450.00 1,000.00 450.00
642.02 · FEE FOR SERVICE/HOMEMAKER 3,272.00 2,400.00 872.00
642.06 - BENZIE BUS HEALTH RIDE 145.00 150.00 (5.00)
670 - CLIENT INCOME 2,196.48 0.00 2,196.48
673 · NEWSLETTER SUB 110.00 30.00 80.00
675 · DONATIONS 13,910.03 13,855.00 55.03
676 · MILLAGE 102,577.17 102,577.00 0.17
677· FUNDRAISING INCOME 350.00 0.00 350.00
680 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND). 6,967.20 7,350.00 (382.80)

TOTAL INCOME 166,054.38 147,130.00 18,924.38

GROSS PROFIT 166,054.38 147,130.00 18,924.38

EXPENSE
705 · SALARY AND WAGES 43,516.03 44,796.00 (1,279.97)
705.1 TRAVEL TIME 1,348.93 1,308.00 40.93
708 · PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE (1,412.04) 5,230.00 (6,642.04)
708.1 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY 89.78 500.00 (410.22)
709 · EDUCATION/TRAINING 406.90 315.00 91.90
710 · EVENTS 386.33 300.00 86.33
711 · TGPSC ACTIVITIES 147.43 350.00 (202.57)
717 · DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,099.00 2,900.00 199.00
720 - BAD DEBT 45.00 0.00 45.00
721 · COMPUTER EXPENSES 2,889.60 2,850.00 39.60
725 · FRINGE BENEFITS (42,501.72) (34,755.00) (7,746.72)
726 - FUNDRAISING/MARKETING EXP 243.95 400.00 (156.05)
727 · SUPPLIES 2,835.12 3,330.00 (494.88)
727.2 · OFFICE EXP 1,018.02 1,185.00 (166.98)
727.3 - POSTAGE 67.70 390.00 (322.30)
727.4 - ADVERTISING 143.95 550.00 (406.05)
740 · FOOD 20,165.40 19,665.00 500.40
819 · CONTRACTUAL 10,781.85 17,060.00 (6,278.15)
820 · VOLUNTEER WAGES (IN-KIND) 6,967.20 7,350.00 (382.80)
825 · VOLUNTEER EXPENSES 540.15 440.00 100.15
850 · TELEPHONE 515.72 520.00 (4.28)
861 · TRAVEL/MILEAGE/GAS 3,476.76 3,710.00 (233.24)
900 · INTEREST EXPENSE 251.03 265.00 (13.97)
910 · INSURANCE 9,505.92 9,100.00 405.92
915 · PROJECTS 1,873.84 830.00 1,043.84
920 · UTILITIES 3,892.99 2,865.00 1,027.99
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BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Statement of Financial Income & Expense

October 2022

Oct 2022 Budget $ Change
940 · DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 3,398.88 3,550.00 (151.12)
980 · EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 3,357.13 2,100.00 1,257.13
980.1 - OUTDOOR MAINTENANCE 0.00 90.00 (90.00)
980.2 - INDOOR MAINTENANCE 141.93 150.00 (8.07)
981-HDM FLEET MAINTENANCE/GAS 3,694.64 1,720.00 1,974.64

TOTAL EXPENSE 80,887.42 99,064.00 (18,176.58)

NET ORDINARY INCOME 85,166.96 48,066.00 37,100.96

OTHER INCOME/EXPENSES
OTHER INCOME

990 · INTEREST/DIVIDEND INCOME 682.27 375.00 307.27
999 - OTHER INCOME 35.00 350.00 (315.00)

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 717.27 725.00 (7.73)

OTHER EXPENSE
999.1 · OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 80.00 (80.00)
99999 - LEGAL EXPENSE 0.00 170.00 (170.00)

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE 0.00 250.00 (250.00)

NET OTHER INCOME 717.27 475.00 242.27

NET INCOME 85,884.23 48,541.00 37,343.23
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Benzie Senior Resources
HDM/Cong comparison

Units Served 2021-2022-2023

HDM CONG HDM CONG HDM CONG
October 5,451 774 5,827 1,374 6,116 1,603
November 6,644 666 6,124 1,324
December 6,490 682 7,274 1,055
January 5,658 638 5,881 1,149
February 5,616 579 5,314 942
March 6,212 671 6,622 1,394
April 6,695 754 6,230 1,370
May 6,495 664 6,073 1,313
June 7,079 731 6,123 1,526
July 6,853 1,247 5,810 2,204
August 6,786 1,522 6,786 1,599
September 6,744 1,495 6,131 1,506

total meals 76,723 10,423 74,195 16,756 6,116 1,603

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023
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October 2022 Journal Entry Summary 
 

1036R Reverse JE to record prepaid D & O 
1037R Reverse JE to record PTO liability 
1038R Reverse JE to record accrued PR from 10/6/22 
1040 JE to zero client account 
1025 JE to write off bad debt – board approved 
1026 JE to record monthly depreciation expense (non-cash transaction) * 
1027 JE to record inventory at month end * 
1028 JE to record payroll wages/taxes across all programs – original payroll entry posts 

to one class * 
1029 JE to record 401K payroll deferrals across all programs - original payroll entry 

posts to one class * 
1030 JE to reclass payroll health insurance deductions from “uncategorized” to 

appropriate class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
1031 JE to reclass payroll mileage reimbursements from “uncategorized” to appropriate 

class, i.e. Home Health and Admin * 
1032 JE to reclass discount from hardware store 
1033 JE to record volunteer hours in-kind wages * 
 
   

 
 

 
 

 

* Monthly recurring Journal Entries. 
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

128265 General Journal 10/01/2022 1036R Reverse of GJE 1036 -- to account for prepaid D & O policy 5,451.42
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 490.63
to account for prepaid D & O policy 545.12

5,451.42 5,451.42

128267 General Journal 10/01/2022 1037R Reverse of GJE 1037 -- TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALA... 12,696.84
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 6,469.45
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 1.62
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 73.81
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 3,478.92
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 5,324.13
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 594.15
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 73.81
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 476.76
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 20,105.99
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 2,799.66
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 1,626.72
TO RECORD ACCRUED VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 53,721.86
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 971.31
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 494.91
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 0.12
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 5.65
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 266.14
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 407.30
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 45.45
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 5.65
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 36.47
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 1,538.11
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 214.17
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 124.44
TO RECORD ACCRUED PR TAX ON  VAC LIABILITY BALANCE 9/30/22 4,109.72

57,831.58 57,831.58

128269 General Journal 10/01/2022 1038R Reverse of GJE 1038 -- record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 6,556.01
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 3,970.77
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 25.50
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 318.10
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 1,803.91
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 3,148.81

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

October 2022

Page 1
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 394.39
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 318.10
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 336.40
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 15,522.34
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 949.51
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 1,303.48
record accrued wages from 10/6/22 payroll 34,647.32
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 545.17
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 392.64
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 2.62
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 59.45
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 169.75
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 295.82
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 53.05
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 59.45
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 58.76
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 80.62
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 1,320.90
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 132.77
record accrued payroll taxes from 10/6/22 payroll 3,171.00

37,818.32 37,818.32

128591 General Journal 10/17/2022 1040 to zero acct 0.50
to zero acct 0.50

0.50 0.50

128614 General Journal 10/24/2022 1025 write off bad debt - Board Approved 10/19/22 45.00
write off bad debt - Board Approved 10/19/22 45.00

45.00 45.00

128804 General Journal 10/31/2022 1026 TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88
TO RECORD DEPRECIATION 3,398.88

3,398.88 3,398.88

128946 General Journal 10/31/2022 1027 adjust Inventory to actual 2,755.20
adjust Inventory to actual 1,803.28
adjust Inventory to actual 318.23
adjust Inventory to actual 538.64
adjust Inventory to actual 95.05

2,755.20 2,755.20

128947 General Journal 10/31/2022 1028 TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,127.12
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 66.24
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 730.39
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4,209.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 7,267.09

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

October 2022

Page 2
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 911.10
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 725.36
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 792.09
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 9,773.07
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,217.93
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 3,046.11
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 38,866.22
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 784.09
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 4.08
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 96.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 281.86
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 550.42
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 88.13
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 96.73
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 101.77
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 571.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 134.12
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 222.32
TO RECORD PAYROLL SPREAD BY PROGRAM 2,931.30

41,797.52 41,797.52

128948 General Journal 10/31/2022 1029 reclass ER MATCH 401k 1,304.76
reclass ER MATCH 401k 168.19
reclass ER MATCH 401k 81.88
reclass ER MATCH 401k 1.69
reclass ER MATCH 401k 21.31
reclass ER MATCH 401k 115.25
reclass ER MATCH 401k 131.58
reclass ER MATCH 401k 27.18
reclass ER MATCH 401k 21.31
reclass ER MATCH 401k 18.20
reclass ER MATCH 401k 56.70
reclass ER MATCH 401k 560.24
reclass ER MATCH 401k 101.23

1,304.76 1,304.76

128949 General Journal 10/31/2022 1030 TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 718.67
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 116.46
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 2.78
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 97.03
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 35.90
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 22.04
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 27.82
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 17.40
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 615.37
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 16.27
TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 47.50

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

October 2022

Page 3
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Trans # Type Date Num Memo Debit Credit

TO RECORD PAYROLL INSURANCE DEDUCTION SPREAD BY PROG... 1,745.06

1,745.06 1,745.06

128950 General Journal 10/31/2022 1031 reclass mileage - ADMIN 184.38
reclass mileage - HH 3,124.46
reclass mileage 3,308.84

3,308.84 3,308.84

128951 General Journal 10/31/2022 1032 reclass discount 3.43
reclass discount 3.43

3.43 3.43

129049 General Journal 10/31/2022 1033 TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 6,794.70
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 6,794.70
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 172.50
TO RECORD INKIND WAGES 172.50

6,967.20 6,967.20

TOTAL 162,427.71 162,427.71

BENZIE SENIOR RESOURCES
Monthly Journal Entries

October 2022

Page 4
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Serving Our Community 
FY 2022 Services Summary 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Program Data: 
 

Unduplicated clients served – 1,521 
382 Veterans and Spouses of 
Veterans Served 
542 are low income (<175% 
poverty) 
652 Male 
869 Female 
 
Age 
60-69 – 471 Clients 
70-79 – 608 Clients 
80-89 – 336 Clients 
90 and over – 106 Clients 

Meals & Food Services by The Numbers 
 

• 73,910 meals delivered to 390 homebound 
clients – 2ND HIGHEST AMOUNT EVER RECORDED 
• 75,640 miles driven to deliver meals 
• 3,151 Shelf-Stable food boxes, Fresh Produce 
Bags, BACN Bags and Commodities delivered--
RECORD 
• 86 Volunteers provided 6,495 hours 
• Served 16,969 Congregate and Curbside Meals 
   to 907 people at The Gathering Place Senior  
   Center 
• 175 individuals received Project Senior Fresh $25  
  Coupons with a value of $4,375 
• 90,879 total meals prepared – RECORD  
 
 Home Services by The Numbers 

 

• 4,071 Personal Care Visits 
• 539 Respite Care Visits 
• 1,489 RN visits for assessments, medication  
   management & in-home foot care – RECORD  
• 11,240 hours provided to 124 in-home service  
   clients 
• 3,550 homemaking services hours to 97 clients 
• 1,231 snowplows to 149 clients 
• 1,304 lawn mows to 125 clients--RECORD 
• 60 clients received spring clean-up 
• 37 clients received fall clean-up 
 

Health & Safety Services by  
The Numbers 

 

• 586 appointments were made for 
the footcare clinic – RECORD  
• 45 clients utilized the Guardian  
  Medical Monitoring System for  
  emergency needs at no cost them 
- RECORD 
• 8 individuals received free  
  dental services through the Senior  
  Oral Healthcare Program 

Support Services by The Numbers 
 

• 204 individuals were provided 16,754 free Benzie Bus rides – RECORD 
• 249 non-emergency medical Healthrides provided – NEW PROGRAM WITH BENZIE BUS 
• 201 individuals received Income Tax Preparation Assistance at no cost to them 
• 187 individuals were guided through the Medicare/Medicaid maze with assistance in Part D  
   Prescription coverage, choosing the right Medicare Supplemental Insurance, annual paperwork and 
   documentation for Medicaid for a savings of over $92,628 
• 22 individuals received financial assistance through the Senior Essential Needs Fund Program 
• 61 individuals obtained free Estate Planning advice through the partnership with Swogger, Bruce &  
  Miller Law Firm – RECORD  
• BSR Information & Referral professionals answered 12,178 inquires leading to service referral 
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N 
 

I 
M 
P 
A 
C 
T 

The Gathering Place 
• 5,764 Activity Attendance 
• 18 Core Activities 
• 7 Special Events Held 
 

Volunteer Giving 
• 137 agency volunteers 
• 11,353 service hours 
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   November 17, 2022   

 

Subject: Grant Application for Tribal Council Allocation of 2% Funds - BACN 

 

Attached you will find a grant application from Benzie Area Christian Neighbors (BACN) for 

the upcoming allocation round of 2% funds. BACN applies for this grant each year to support the 

low-income residents of Benzie County and northern Manistee County. BACN is an asset to 

your community, and it would be appropriate for the Board to continue supporting this grant 

application. As you know, BACN cannot apply for this funding on its own as the application 

must be sponsored by a local unit of government.   

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the grant application for Trible Council Allocation of 

2% funding on behalf of Benzie Area Christian Neighbors and authorizes the Chair to sign.   

















 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   November 17, 2022   

 

Subject: Grant Application for Tribal Council Allocation of 2% Funds – Benzie 

Senior Resources  

 

Attached you will find a grant application from Benzie Senior Resources (BSR) for the 

upcoming allocation round of 2% funds. Similar to BACN, BSR applies for this grant each year 

to support our senior residents of Benzie County. BSR plays an integral role in our community, 

and it would be appropriate for the Board to continue supporting this grant application. As you 

know, BSR cannot apply for this funding on its own as the application must be sponsored by a 

local unit of government.   

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the grant application for Trible Council Allocation of 

2% funding on behalf of Benzie Senior Resources and authorizes the Chair to sign.   













 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   November 18, 2022   

 

Subject: Dishwasher Replacement – Jail   

 

Attached are two proposals for the replacement of the dishwasher housed in the jail. The current 

dishwasher has been repairs numerous times and is at its end life. The cost to replace the 

machine with a comparable machine is just over $18,000. This dishwasher being a commercial 

unit has a large capacity to meet the needs of the jail and our inmates.  

 

The replacement of this dishwasher was budgeted for in our Capital Plan, however the cost has 

not increased from our original inquiry. The Sheriff and I have discussed and agreed that the 

Capital Fund will fund up to $13,212, and the remaining amount will come from other lines 

within the jail fund.  

 

Recommended Motion:    

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves the proposal from Stafford Smith, Inc. for the 

purchase and installation of a dishwasher in the jail in the not to exceed amount of $18,518, with 

funds available in the Capital and Jail funds.   



















 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   November 18, 2022   

 

Subject: Professional Services Agreement – GIS Services   

 

Attached you will find a proposal from Colligo GIS to perform an audit and update to our 911 

mapping layer. It is important that we keep our maps up to date and accurate for effectively serve 

our community. It is also a requirement bestowed upon Benzie by Michigan. This service in the 

past has been handled by our Equalization Department, but with changes to requirements and the 

departure of our director, contracting this service is the most appropriate way to go.  

 

I have reached out to various other counties regarding these services. Larger counties employ 

GIS technicians and specialist for this work and counties similar in our size contract for this 

service. GIS is an extremely specialized task and Benzie was quite lucky that Tom Longanbach 

was able to perform this task for the time that he did.  

 

While the cost of this service is under my spending authority, we would be contractually 

obligating the county through a services agreement.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a services agreement with Colligo GIS for GIS 

services, including a 911 mapping audit, for a period of one-year, with option to renew annually, 

and that the Chair be authorized to sign with agreement subject to approval by legal counsel, 

with funds available in the Central Dispatch and General Funds.    



www.ColligoGIS.com 

635 Circle Drive 
Iron Mountain, MI 49801 
906-774-3440
contact@colligogis.com

November 7, 2022 

Ms. Katelyn Zeits 
Benzie County Administrator 
448 Court Place 
Beulah, MI 49617 

Re: 2023 Geographic Information System (GIS) Services 
911 Maintenance 
Benzie County, Michigan 

Dear Ms. Zeits: 

Colligo GIS (Colligo) is pleased to submit this proposal to Benzie County, Michigan (County) for the above 
referenced services.  

SCOPE OF SERVICES – 911 GIS AUDIT 

• Colligo will work closely with necessary County personnel to review and become familiar with
data and established processes.

• Colligo will attach any attribution necessary from the County provided BS&A Assessing Database
to the County provided GIS parcel layer to perform the following comparisons.

• Colligo will compare the County GIS tax parcel layer against the County 911 GIS address layer.
Reports generated, for County review, from this comparison will include:
 Tax parcels with a property address but without a 911 address.
 Tax parcels with a property address that differ from the 911 address.
 911 address points within a tax parcel boundary without a property address.

• Colligo will audit the County’s Master Street Address Guide (MSAG) GIS layer attribution in an
effort to find spatial locations of overlaps or gaps in the MSAG ranges.  Colligo will generate a
report of any found discrepancies for County review.

• Colligo will compare the County’s MSAG GIS layer against the County’s 911 GIS address layer in
an effort to find any address that may not be within a MSAG segment address range.  Colligo will
generate a report of any found discrepancies for County review.

• Colligo will provide the County with access to the Colligo GIS mobile and desktop
platform.  Through this platform the County will have the ability, using internet access,
to view and edit their 911 GIS data.  This platform also provides field GPS data collection
ability for the County to perform real time address point, street centerline, driveway and
trail data collection/verification.

• Upon review of all reports, Colligo and the County will meet to determine the best approach to
rectify any found data discrepancies.

DRAFT
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www.ColligoGIS.com 

SCOPE OF SERVICES – YEARLY 911 MAINTENANCE 

Colligo will provide the following map maintenance services to the County: 

• Incorporation of GPS’d street centerlines, driveways and trails into the existing GIS database 
already being maintained by Colligo; 

• Street centerline, driveway and trail maintenance: 
 Digital creation from aerial imagery, if GPS is not available, will be provided on an as-needed 

basis; 

• Attribute all newly created centerlines with a valid range in compliance with the County’s Address 
Ordinance; 

• Attribute all newly created centerlines with a County-approved valid street name; 

• Maintain all GPS’d digital driveways forwarded by the County to Colligo; 

• Maintain all GPS’d digital trails forwarded by the County to Colligo; 

• Insert all newly created centerlines into the host Telco database; 

• Incorporation of GPS’d structure locations into the existing GIS database already being maintained 
by Colligo; 

• Structure address maintenance: 
 Digital creation from aerial imagery, if GPS is not available, will be provided on an as-needed 

basis; 

• Attribute all newly created structures with a valid address in compliance with the County’s 
Address Ordinance; 

• Attribute all newly created structures with owner information, if applicable; 

• Edit all address database changes as forwarded from the County to Colligo; 
• Host Telco database maintenance; 

• Resolve all 701/709 reports forwarded from INDigital to Colligo; 

• Maintain all boundaries originally created by others;  

• Provide intermediary services with INDigital, which houses the County’s Telco database; 

  DRAFT
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www.ColligoGIS.com 

• Provide intermediary services with the State of Michigan NG-911 Repository (Repository).  Colligo 
will represent the County as the primary contact in the agency/provisioning database.  Colligo 
will: 
 Import/export data, as needed, to the Repository that could include site structure address 

points, road centerline, EMS response boundaries, Fire response boundaries, Law response 
boundaries and ALI/MSAG 

 Periodically run data validation tools through the Repository 
 Resolve errors from NG-911 providers 

• Incorporate and maintain required NG-911 attribution that could include: 
 Discrepancy Agency ID 
 Globally unique identifiers 
 Updated/Effective/Expiration Dates 
 Civic Location Data Exchange Format 
 Street Name Pre-modifier 
 Street Name Pre-directional 
 Street Name Pre-type 
 Street Name Pre-type Separator 
 Street Name 
 Street Name Post Directional 
 Street Name Post Modifier 

 Colligo will also incorporate other NG-911 attribution as required by the Repository 

• Provide credentials for one (1) management user to the Colligo GIS. Credentials will include the 
web address, username and password. 
 

ASSUMPTIONS 

If during the course of the project it is found that other services or additional data incorporation is 
required, Colligo will provide the County with a written estimate of costs prior to the commencement of 
work. Examples of this data would include: 

• Cemetery 
• Data Spatial Correction 
• Parcel Splits, Combinations or Updates 
• Points of Interest 
• Proposed Development Mapping 
• Road PASER Ratings 
• Utility Incorporation 
• Zoning 

• Fees to review or perform quality control of data supplied by others are not included in this 
proposal.  If the County requires Colligo personnel to perform these efforts, Colligo will provide 
the County with an amended scope of work and fee proposal prior to work beginning. 

• Fees for field efforts performed by Colligo personnel are not included in this proposal.  If the 
County requires Colligo personnel to perform field efforts, Colligo will provide the County with an 
amended scope of work and fee proposal prior to work beginning. 

DRAFT
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• Colligo will also notify the County in the event of issues arising, not specifically addressed in this 
proposal, that affect the project fee or schedule.  Colligo will provide an amended scope of work 
and fee proposal if requested by the County. 

All layers are, and will remain, the property of the County. 

FEES 

In accordance with the assumptions and conditions set forth in this letter, the 2022 scope of services listed 
above will be completed for $2,630.00. 
 $300.00 prorated yearly subscription for November 1 – December 31, 2022. 
 $830.00 prorated yearly 911 GIS maintenance for November 1 – December 31, 2022. 
 $1,500.00 911 GIS Audit Efforts. 

In accordance with the assumptions and conditions set forth in this letter, the 2023 scope of services listed 
above will be completed for $5,000.00. 
 $1,800.00 yearly subscription for January 1 – December 31, 2023. 
 $3,200.00 yearly 911 GIS maintenance for January 1 - December 31, 2023. 

 

Additional Colligo users may be requested at any time and will be provided at the subscription rates listed 
on the Colligo GIS pricing page: ColligoGIS.com/pricing. 

PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE 

Colligo anticipates starting work upon receipt of a signed Work Order and will provide these services from 
through December 31, 2023.  Prior to January 1, 2024 Colligo will review this scope of services with the 
County before continuing for 2024.   
 
If you accept this proposal, please endorse both copies of the attached Work Order No. 6 and return one 
copy to this office. Please retain one copy of each for your files. 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and if you have any questions or comments, please 
call me at (906) 774-3440. 

Sincerely, 
Colligo GIS 
 
 
 
Gary D. Hoaglund (of Coleman Engineering on behalf of Colligo GIS) 
GIS Manager 
 
GDH/grp 
 
Attachments 
 
J:\Proposals\Benzie County\2023\GIS\911\Benzie County - 911 Maintenance.docx 
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Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   November 18, 2022   

 

Subject: Interim Equalization Director    

 

Attached you will find a proposal from WAS, LLC for Interim Equalization Director services. 

This would be a month-to-month agreement and only utilized while needed.  

 

Benzie County’s Equalization Director Tom Longanbach is retiring. Mr. Longanbach has served 

Benzie County for many years, and we thank him for this service. With his retirement, comes the 

search for a new director which will take some time. Michigan Statute indicates Benzie County 

“shall” appoint an Equalization Director. There is no room for us to operate without one. 

Therefore, while we are in an interim state, we will need someone to serve Benzie.  

 

Benzie is in a unique situation because of its Corrective Action Plan and therefore, many are not 

willing to step forward to help on an interim basis because that person takes on that Corrective 

Action Plan. WAS, LLC is owned by Polly Cairns, a past colleague of mine, and she is willing to 

help Benzie. Polly has served in a County Equalization Department in the past, is a Level 4 

Certified Assessor and is the current Assessor for the City of Traverse City. She is more than 

qualified to assist Benzie. She is also willing to help mentor folks in our office during her time 

here to prepare them for that next step in their careers.  

 

I recommend we move forward with a month-to-month services agreement with WAS, LLC until 

a full-time Equalization Director can be onboarded.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a services agreement WAS, LLC for Equalization 

Director services on a month-to-month basis, in the not to exceed amount of $7,500 per month, 

and that the Chair be authorized to sign with agreement subject to approval by legal counsel, 

with funds available in the General Fund.     



PROPOSALS FOR EQUALIZATION SERVICES: Benzie County 
 

Submitted by: 
W.A.S., LLC  

Polly S Cairns – Michigan Master Assessing Officer (MMAO aka Level IV)  
 

 

W.A.S., LLC proposes to contract with Benzie County and render services to  
prepare and upload Equalization reports and forms, on a month-to-month  
basis, beginning November 22, 2022, for three (3) months, with a possible three 
(3) month extension, not to extend past May 22, 2022.   

 

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

 Interim Equalization Director: $7,500 per month 
  

Summary of Equalization duties and responsibilities to be performed by W.A.S., LLC: 
        Duties to be completed in accordance with the annually published Equalization Calendar by the State Tax 

Commission 

 

Equalization Department advises and assists the Board of Commissioners in equalizing property 
tax assessments on a countywide basis.  In conformance with state directives, the Department 
conducts annual sales and appraisal studies.  These studies are used to equalize assessed 
values for each property class in each of the twenty-one local government units within the 
County.  The Department assists local assessing officers in the discovery, listing, and valuation 
of properties for tax purposes, and in the development and use of valuation standards and 
techniques for the assessment of property.   
 
The Equalization Department's main purpose is to correct the inequities that may occur between 
local units of government as a result of under or over-assessment of a property class.  The 
Equalization Department does not determine individual assessments, which are the sole 
responsibility of the local assessor.  The equalization process is accomplished using sales and 
appraisal studies performed on individual property classes in each township and city throughout 
the county. 

 
Partial listing of duties and responsibilities to be provided: 
 

➢ Provide the County with equalization services and functions as mandated in 
Section 211.34 of the General Property Tax Act. 

➢ Review, and submit equalization studies, (sales studies and appraisal 
studies, as needed), and other reports and documents as required by the 
State Tax Commission – MEG platform 

➢ Assist Assessors  
➢ Work closely with local taxing units, the public, and others. 
➢ Advise and assists the Board of Commissioners in equalizing property tax 

assessments on a countywide basis. 
 

 
 

11/17/2022



 
Memorandum                 
   

 

 
To:   Board of Commissioners   
 
Copy:    Katie Zeits, County Administrator   
 
From:    Kristine Bosley, Human Resource/Deputy Finance Director   
 
Date:   November 18, 2022   
 
Subject: Letter of Understanding – Central Dispatch 
 

This Letter of Understanding (LOU) is being brought before you for approval. When we 
audited wage tables for the coming year, it was identified that the wage table within the Central 
Dispatch Collective Bargaining Agreement was incorrect. The table in the previous agreement 
(2018-2021) increased twice in 2020. Once in April (2%) and again in October (2% opener). When 
creating the wage tables for the 2021-2024 agreement, the table did not include the October 2%.  

 
BSA allows two different methods to create wage tables for payroll purposes. There is the 

manually way and an automatic percentage increase. When entering the Dispatch Wage table 
(while removing a step per the agreement), the top step of the wage table was entered manually, 
and the other others were completed by the automatic percent increase. What this created was an 
error of pay for those not at the top rate.  

 
There were six employees affected by this error. After reviewing the payroll from October 

2021 to present, the amount to be paid to those individuals totaled $2,949.62. Those employees 
active and former employees have been notified of the error and have received their corrective 
pay.  

 
The attached LOU corrects the wage table in the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The 

LOU has been reviewed by Legal Counsel and Union Representative. I am asking for Board 
approval of this Letter of Understanding and to allow the Board Chair to sign such document.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Board of Commissioners approves the Letter of Understanding between 
the County of Benzie and the Police Officers Association of Michigan updating the 
wage table for the Emergency Communication Specialists and authorizes the 
Board Chair sign such agreement. 





 

Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

November 22, 2022 

  

• Participated in 7 meetings on behalf of the County since our November 8th meeting. 
 

• 11/9 – Human Resource Manager Interviews 
o I participated in interviewing 3 candidates. The County Administrator will give a detailed report. 

• 11/14 – Almira Township 
o New President at Village of Lake Ann (Dan Hawkins). 
o The Township will begin discussing the use of ARPA funds by January. 

• 11/17 – Northern MI Community Action Agency 
o Standard meeting. We learned about a new housing initiative called “Master Leasing” to target 

the homeless. This may appeal to some landlords and the agency will be reaching out to the 
rental community to generate interest. 

o The agency will be participating with the “diaper program” again this year. They are looking for 
more groups to participate in the distribution of diapers for people in need financially. 

• 11/21 – EDC Broadband Committee 
o I will share any relevant information at our meeting on Tuesday. 

• Other 
o 11/8 – I met with Brenda McClellan from Traverse Connect to discuss our communities needs 

for business growth and retention. 
o 11/14 – Attended the Benzie Chamber Advocacy and Awareness Council meeting. I learned the 

following: 
▪ Benzie Aquatics Center is gaining some momentum and at the present is looking to 

private funding for capital needs. There is that question about sustainable operating 
funds. 

▪ Chamber is planning a community summit for early 2023. They hope the elected officials 
will participate. 

▪ Chamber is committed to Northern Alliance. 
▪ Frankfort housing project with Homestretch is on hold due to issues raised by MSHDA. 

They may not be able to overcome the issue. The project is in to close a proximity BLUA. 
▪ DTE discussed their renewable plans for energy. It appears they are ahead of schedule. I 

have attached a link for a brief overview IRP_handout.pdf (dtecleanenergy.com) 
o 11/15 – Attended the Frankfort Area Community Land Trust meeting. They continue to make 

progress on 2 homes. Excavating is completed. Its my opinion they have a good mix of talent on 
the board. 
 

o I have been asked to facilitate a round table for the December 14th new commissioner training 
in Grayling. This is put on by MSU Extension. 

 

https://dtecleanenergy.com/downloads/IRP_handout.pdf












To whom it may concern,

I, Todd Warren, would like to be reappointed to the Solid Waste Advisory Commitee.  
My current
will expire on 12/31/2022.

Sincerely,
Todd Warren













BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC HEARING – SANITARY CODE 
Monday, November 21, 2022 – 7:00 p.m. 

Benzie Community Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room 

6051 Frankfort Highway 

Benzonia, MI 49616 

or  

Electronically, via conference call 

To participate, dial: (213) 282-9788 and enter Conference ID:  813 055 921# 

 
 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 

3. Introductions 

 

4. Summary of Proposed Amendments to the District Sanitary Code – Eric Johnston, Director  

     Environmental Health 

       

5. Public Comment – Sanitary Code 

  

6. Public Comment – General 

 

7. Adjournment 
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